THE
UPPER WENSLEYDALE
NEWSLETTER

Issue 293

December 2022 and January 2023

Donation please:
S50p suggested

Cicily Baranasic

Covering Upper Wensleydale from Wensley to Garsdale Head plus Walden
and Bishopdale,
Swaledale from Keld to Gunnerside plus Cowgill in Upper Dentdale.




Guest Editorial
Christmas is coming

We seem to be getting a green light for meeting
each other this Christmas. I notice friends and
social groups are arranging their annual parties.
I dearly hope there will be no cancelling of
family gatherings at the last minute. The
disappointment in 2020, when people found
themselves alone on Christmas day eating
hastily bought food, will still be a painful
memory for some of us.

Christmas comes round every year during the
shortest, darkest days and it holds so many
accumulated memories of things we have done
together. There are people we rarely see at any
other time but always try to visit at Christmas.
It’s the time to notice how children have grown
and blossomed, how their parents have matured
or aged. We tell old stories and laugh at
familiar jokes. New incidents are added to the
store of communal memory.

Greeting on phones or computers is better
than not meeting at all; modern technology
allows us to hear and see each other over great
distances. But it doesn’t replace the tastes and
smells, the touching and hugging that enhance
sight and sound when we gather in a real room,
not a virtual one, to wish our family, ‘Happy
Christmas’ and eat a meal together. Christmas
reminds us that we matter to some other people
just by being alive. Whatever we do, we still
belong.

A second great theme of Christmas is giving
gifts. The usual advertisements have been
running for weeks showing beautiful people
choosing, buying, and presenting gift-wrapped
parcels. Children have been assured that Father
Christmas and his elves have been hard at work
filling his sleigh with goodies for their stockings
on Christmas morning. But this could be the
area that brings the greatest disappointments in
2022. We know that a hard time is ahead of
most of us. Incomes are falling and the rising
costs of most products are leaving families with
no margin for anything but the basics. Many
will be wondering, ‘What can we afford to give
to others this Christmas?’

Amid such anxieties it is good to be reminded
that the story Christmas celebrates is not a cosy
one about blazing fires and tinsel decorations. It
was set in the real world with many features that
have not changed in two thousand years. Big
empires that swallow up the wealth of smaller

nations have existed continuously somewhere in
the world since Rome was making a working
man like Joseph leave his small business and
take his wife to Bethlehem to be assessed for
tax.

Cruel megalomaniacs like Herod have always
existed and their counterparts are all too obvious
in the world today. Recent arrivals in crowded
British ports may still be sleeping in sheds this
Christmas.

Birth itself is a messy, painful process, so
rightly called ‘labour’, even with the best of
modern care. Some of the early Christian
paintings of mother and child in the stable put
Joseph outside and looking away from his wife
as if he still had doubts about this baby. Whose
child was it really?

Against this dark background the story has
scenes of joy, with thankfulness and singing,
wonder and hopefulness. A new-born child
represents the beginning of a life full of
potential - one more person to grow up to make
their impact in the world.

The Christmas scene we know best has Mary
and the baby Jesus in the centre with Joseph
protectively behind her and some animals
content to share their shelter with this family.

On one side there are shepherds from nearby
fields. They had heard heavenly voices singing
and promising them that the land, so important
to them for their sheep, belonged to a God who
had not forgotten them. On the other side are
wealthy scholars, arrived from a distance,
people who spent their time puzzling to
understand the night sky and the rhythms of the
planets. They assume human lives are
determined by unseen forces. Here they kneel to
present precious gifts to a child who may be
destined to be a king.

The child, we know, grew to be an adult who
was not rich in money but rich in loving and
gifts of healing, a leader whose power lay in
humility. His death divided history. The Christ
(meaning “anointed one”) gave his life to serve
others and unite them in joyful celebration. We
will be aware of the symbolism next summer
when King Charles is anointed at his coronation.

Meanwhile, this Christmas, let the most
valuable gift we give to the people around us be
love. Let us also put aside worrying and take
time to refresh our spirits by pondering and
praising the good things in the world we live in
and the One who holds it all together.

Vera Sinton



Reg Fagg Trophy Winners

The winner of the Reg Fagg Trophy was Cicely
Baranasic whose winning entry is our cover
picture this month.

Class 1 Winner: Bob Fremlin

Highly Commended: Isla Sunter.

Class 2 Winner: Lily Alderson..

Highly Commended: Joshy Fagg.

Class 3 Winner: Christa Fagg Rawlence
Highly Commended: Paige Thwaite.

With a very high standard judging was very
difficult. Well done to all the entrants.

Eunice the Ewe

Last month I was hiding in the top left of
page 10, under the cross for the November
U.W. Benefice Services and the lucky winner
of the £10 prize is Aidan Biggins of Newton
Aycliffe.

Where am I this month? To enter for the
£10 prize, please include your postal address
if replying by email.

Solid Joinery Solutions

All aspects of joinery and carpentry undertaken.
Bespoke joinery solutions made to your
requirements.

Covering all Yorkshire Dales and surrounding
areas
Contact Paul for a free, no obligation quote
on 07980 167987
Email: enquiries@solidjoinerysolutions.co.uk
Web: www.solidjoinerysolutions.co.uk

For Sale

Two Door dog cage. 3ft by 2ft
with bowls.
plus plastic dog bed with cushion.
Very good condition

Ring 01969 557397

Newsletter Christmas Greetings

We wish all our readers, advertisers and
contributors, regular or occasional, a very Happy
and Peaceful Christmas and a Healthy and
Prosperous 2023.

Once again, we have decided to make
significant donations to the charities frequently
nominated as recipients of competition prize
money. We will thus be giving £200 to the
Yorkshire Air Ambulance and £200 to the Great
North Air Ambulance both of which serve the
Newsletter area.

Submission of articles

Please note that all submissions should comply
with current copyright legislation. If submitted
articles are not the original work of the person
submitting them, then all relevant permission
should be sought and granted for reproduction.

DEADLINE FOR COPY FOR THE
NEXT ISSUE IS

TUESDAY JANUARY 24th

PUBLISHED ON FEBRUARY 2nd

The accuracy, appropriateness or
legitimacy of any product or service
advertised in this publication is the sole
responsibility of the advertiser and not of
the Upper Wensleydale Newsletter.

In This Issue Page
Guest Editorial 2
Competition 4
Thorney Mire Notes 5
Hawes Primary School News 7
Wonky Tree Bookshop 8
20th century invader! 10
Old Photographs and Adverts 12
Stone House Hotel 15
Mystery Picture 16
What’s Ons 20
DCM News 21
Ropemakers in Hawes 24
Prunings 27
Santa’s Sleigh Route 28
Hawes Christmas Charity Concert 31
BAWB School News 33




Christmas competition

Here are some (occasionally) seasonal
missing links.

Example: Happy — resolution
Answer: New Year. Now try these:

1. Merry — Pudding
2. Fairy — how

3. Yule—jam

4. Chimney — stroke
5. Chest — Roast

6. Virgin — port

7. Holly — House

8. Mistle — cap

9. Sea— Berry

10. Egg— Lie

11. Christmas — inal
12. Mince — Chart
13. Kind — Nose

14. Christmas — Tense
15. Cherub — ply

16. Christmas — Feet
17. Part— Tiles

18. BA — stable

19. Snow — wood

20. Shadow — Day

Send in your answers to arrive by Tuesday,
January 24th. Don’t forget to include
details of your nominated charity which
will receive the £20 prize should you win.

November Competition Answers

1 Rain(ing)

2 Ground Frost
3 Shower(S)
4 Hail

5 Tornado

6 Wind

7 Storm

8 Gale

9 Mist

10 Fair

11 Hurricane
12 Heat Wave
13 Snow

14 Sunny

A much easier competition last month with
several correct entries. The winner chosen at
random was from Mary Elphick of Burtersett
whose nominated charity to receive the roll-
over prize of £40 is McMillan Cancer Care.

Friends of the Dales Zoom Events

The environmental campaigning charity,
Friends of the Dales, free autumn and winter
events programme features the following digital
talks (by Zoom). For bookings email
victoria.benn@friendsofthedales.org.uk.  Visit
www.friendsofthedales.org.uk for further
information.

Talk: Capturing the
December 7th, 4.30pm.

Learn about the origins of the Capturing the
Past project - Friends of the Dales long term
community archive set up as part of Heritage
Lottery Funded Stories in Stone.

Past. Wednesday,

Project leader, John Cuthbert will give an
overview of the archives it now contains as well
as insight into some stories, photographs and
documents with a ‘winter theme’.

Talk: Wild Ingleborough. Wednesday,
January 18th 2023, 4.30pm.
Wild Ingleborough is a multi-partner,

landscape-scale conservation project aiming to
create a wilder future for the Ingleborough area
of the Yorkshire Dales.

Ellie Parker, Community Engagement Officer
for the project, will showcase the team’s
ongoing work to combat the impacts of the
climate crisis by; protecting fragile upland
habitats, increasing the area’s biodiversity and
establishing more habitats for key endangered
species.

Drop-off points and contacts

For news, articles, reports, letters, What's
On dates, competition entries, suggestions
and comments:- All 01969 numbers.
Hawes: Community Office 667400
Gayle: Sarah Champion

23, Little Ings 667006
Bainbridge:  Sylvia Crookes,

3, Bainside 650525
Askrigg: Sykes Shop, 650535
Carperby: Anthony Abraham

Hall Garth 663243
West Burton: Nadine Bell,

Margarets Cottage 663559
Aysgarth: Hamilton’s Tearoom 663423
Redmire: Kevin Davis 624165

Westholme
Thoralby: Neil Piper 663747
West Witton  Christine Barker,

Chestnut Garth 624934



mailto:victoria.benn@friendsofthedales.org.uk
http://www.friendsofthedales.org.uk

Notes From Thorney Mire
Autumn

They say that variety is the spice of life and
we’ve certainly had that this year with the
weather. A dry summer with periods of extreme
temperatures and a mild, wet Autumn with no
air frost has given us longer to enjoy the
beautiful colours of the season.

The horse chestnut trees in the top wood have
not produced any conkers this year but I've
managed to find hazel nuts before the squirrels
could get to them. Acorns seem to have been
plentiful and it’s been a very good year for
beech mast.

When we were at school, at October half term,
we were given a book made up with blank
sheets of grey paper, told to call it Autumn and
bring it back in a week’s time. We started off
enthusiastically, but other things got in the way,
the literary content would diminish and the last
few pages would be full of crayoned leaves in
various shapes and sizes and probably
unrecognisable as belonging to any known
British species. 1 certainly wouldn’t have any
trouble filling that book today, now that I’'m
living in the Dales.

One of my favourite things in Autumn is
fungi and the wet weather has produced some
beautiful specimens this year, not just one or
two but whole carpets of them. Mushrooms and
toadstools are neither animals nor plants but
come into a category of their own. There are so
many different types and some prefer a specific
habitat. Bracket fungi can be found growing on
the trunks of trees, usually dead ones, but if it
grows on living wood it can be very destructive.
It grows into a solid state, not soft and spongy
and stays on the trees almost permanently.

Then there are the puff balls, - if you touch
them when they’re ripe, they burst open and a
small explosion of spores is released. Some are
not so pleasant like the Stinkhorn or Wood
Witch. You don’t have to look hard for that one,
you smell it before you see it. The foetid smell
is designed to attract flies which then disperse
the spores.

Then there is the one everyone knows and the
most illustrated one, Fly Agaric, a red cap with
white patches, often found in children’s books,
where the gnomes and fairies live. I hope they
know that it’s poisonous. The earliest known

illustration of this toadstool is in a ruined church
in France dating from 1291.

I’'m pleased to report that we still have red
squirrels running around near the wood. I don’t
encourage them to come in the courtyard any
more. The volume of traffic has increased
recently along our lane and as we live on the
corner of a 90 degree bend I don’t want them to
cross the road, even though I miss their antics in
the courtyard.

Looking through the window, in late October,
I saw a large flock of fieldfares. A few minutes
later the R.AF. flew along the valley disturbing
all the corvids in the top wood, which made
them rise en masse and fly around complaining
loudly. On a walk along the lane we counted ten
lapwings heading west, probably going to the
coast for the winter. Further down the dale, four
swans were flying, following the course of the
River Ure and just one long tailed tit was seen,
for a brief moment on the bird feeder.

We do not seem to have had as many
goldfinches this year, sometimes there are
flocks of thirty or forty keeping us company
along the lane as they fly from one patch of
thistles to another, but the groups have been
smaller in size, maybe only ten to fifteen.

There are at least four collective nouns for
goldfinches, a chattering, troubling, a drum or a
charm. I like charm best, it sounds so, well
charming. It’s much better than a murder of
crows. | also like a prickle of hedgehogs, that is
so descriptive, but you can also use an array or
scurry. Another descriptive collective noun is a
gaggle of geese. You can imagine the geese
running round the farmyard, their necks
stretched skywards and their heads held high
making loud honking noises daring anyone to
come near them. Then you can have a skein of
geese, a skein, a yard or thread which describes
geese flying overhead, and can conjure up
romantic pictures of geese flying at dusk,
silhouetted in front of a large harvest moon.

I’'m getting carried away, maybe I should
bring myself back down to earth with a death
row of turkeys or I'll be talking about a
blessing, or glory, or marvel of unicorns and
you don’t see many of those in the Dales. My
favourite collective noun and the one I think is
most apt, is, wisdom of grandparents.

Sylvia Turner



Heavens Above

We've planets galore this Christmas with all
eight of them in the evening sky right through
the festive season. Mars, takes centre stage. It’s
at its closest and brightest since 2020, high in the
south by mid-evening in the constellation of
Taurus the Bull.

On December 8th, just after it reaches
opposition - when the Sun, Earth and Mars are in
a dead straight line, the Red Planet undergoes a
rare Lunar Occultation. Just before 4.55am the
full moon moves right in front of the planet's
tiny disc blocking it from view. It stays hidden
for an hour before re-emerging, this time behind
the moon, about five minutes before 6.00am.
Occultations involving the Moon and Mars don't
happen all that often, this is the first one visible
from the UK since 1952; the next won't occur
until 2052. They're not really important
scientifically but still interesting to observe with
decent-sized binoculars.

The two inner planets, Venus and Mercury, are
low in the south-west just after sunset. Dazzling
Venus makes a beautiful 'Christmas Star' and
stays with us in the evening until next August.
Tiny Mercury, the innermost planet, lies to the
upper left of Venus for most of December, but
it's best seen with binoculars as it's twenty times
fainter.

Uranus, the seventh planet out from the Sun, is
due south around 9.00pm in the evening in the
constellation of Aries the Ram. On December
5th it's also eclipsed by the Moon for the second
time this year! Jupiter, Saturn and Neptune (the
outermost planet) are all over in the south-west
early on in the evening. Jupiter remains a
striking object at magnitude minus 2.5 and can't
be missed. The other two lie to the left of Jupiter
but you might have to download one of those
new-fangled astronomical apps to help you
identify them. If you're wondering where the
eighth planet is look down, you're standing on it!

If you do venture out for a bit of planet
spotting in the run up to Christmas, don't forget
to take in the winter stars. Nothing much beats
the view south on a clear winter's night with
Orion and his retinue of bright constellations
sparkling like diamonds in the cold, frosty air.

Compliments of the season and here's hoping
for lots of clear skies in 2023.

Al Bireo

Music for Christmas

There will be a celebration of music for
Christmas on Tuesday, December 20th at
7.00pm in Askrigg Church, given by East
Witton Male Voice Choir and ‘Askrigg Ladies
Sing for Pleasure’. There will be items by both
groups, solos and carols for all.

There will be no charge, but a retiring
collection will be taken for Church and Local
Charity funds.

On the previous Wednesday, December 14th,
the Male Voice Choir will give their annual
Christmas Concert in Leyburn Methodist Hall at
7.30pm.

All are welcome to both events.

E W

A N D R
HAWKINS | suiLbinG

CONSTRUCTION | CONTRACTORS

NEW BUILDS | EXTENSIONS
BARN CONVERSIONS | ROOFING & GROUNDWORKS

APPROVED DAMP PROOFING & REMEDIAL
TREATMENT SPECIALISTS

Tel: 0800 002 9779

Email: hawkinsbuilder@hotmail.com
Unit 5 Harmby Business Park, Harmby Road, Leyburn, North Yorkshire, DL8 5QA

dales web solutions

bespoke web site design

All aspects of Web site design.
Visit:  www.daleswebsolutions.co.uk
Email: info@daleswebsolutions.co.uk

Tel: 01969 666174 or 07931 822736

Hamilton’s Tea Room
At Yoredale House,
Aysgarth
Licensed Tea Room
HOMEMADE FOOD,

Light Lunches, Clotted Cream Teas
Open Feb-Nov, 10.30am - 4.30pm
Closed Mondays & Tuesdays
Tel: 01969 663423
info@yoredalehouse.co.uk



http://www.daleswebsolutions.co.uk

CHRISTMAS TREES FOR
SALE

DIRECT FROM THE FOREST

Non-drop Nordmann Fir 6’ to 8’.
Free Delivery.

Garage, Market Place, HAWES
next to the fish and chip shop

667355

Music Tuition for all ages with
www.colinbaileymusic.co.uk

07711 211169
Drums & Percussion; Vocals;

Piano & Keyboards; Music Theory;
‘Get Musical’ Workshops.

WOODCRAFT STUDIO &
TIMBER SERVICES

formally Gayle Mill Trust

Gates, posts and fencing to suit all your needs.
Timber sales of larch and local hardwoods cut
and delivered for your own project.
Mobile sawmill to cut your own trees into
planks or beams.

Seasoned firewood delivered in dumpy bags
and trailer loads throughout the dales.

Ring 01969 667320 or 07967 844636
for further details

Rhodes Pet L Wildlife Supplies
The Neukin, Market Place, Hawes

07376 056998
www.rhodespetshop.co.uk,
rhodespetshop@outlook.com
Open 9.30am-5.00pm
) Closed Wed and Sun &.go

Hawes School News

We had ‘Power Down Pete’ from North
Yorkshire County Council come in and talk to
us about the importance of saving energy and
the impact of climate change. He told us how
we can all help to reduce our carbon footprint.
We all did a quiz and found out how our carbon
footprint impacts on our environment.

Crucial Crew

Class 3 children are attending safety
workshops run by NY police next week. They
will be taught how to stay safe in different
circumstances which may be relevant to them
i.e. what to do if there is a fire in the house, river
safety, first aid and traffic situations.

Y5/6 Boy’s Football

On Thursday, November 3rd, Adam, George,
Leon, Leonardo, Charlie, Milo, Archie, Ollie,
Joe, Harry Fo and Harry Fa went to the
Wensleydale school to compete in a year 5/6
football competition. We played five games
altogether, in which we won three, drew one and
lost one.

% Rt < PR e PR 5

Overall, in the competition, we came second.
We felt very proud of ourselves, as a team and
altogether we scored fourteen goals. We had a
good time and enjoyed ourselves playing
football in the sunshine.

By Leonardo and Harry Fawcett.
Christingle

We are holding our Christingle in St.
Margaret’s church on Wednesday, December
14th at 10.00am.

The children will be singing and making their
Christingles. Everyone is welcome to come and
join us.


http://www.rhodespetshop.co.uk
mailto:rhodespetshop@outlook.com

Thoralby Couple Open Bookshop In
Leyburn.

Once upon a time there was a special, quirky
tree which stood tall and could be seen from
quite a distance. This tree guided the postman,
deliverers and visitors to Alan and Claire
Flack’s small-holding at the end of a long farm
track which was difficult to find. The tree was a
reference point because it was a wonKky tree.
Alan and Claire moved to Thoralby in the Dales
and in September 2022 the opportunity to fulfil
a long-held dream to open an independent
bookshop in Leyburn became a reality. Their
wonky tree had helped to unite them with
friends and happy occasions and so The Wonky
Tree Bookshop seemed a fitting name.

Their aspiration in opening The Wonky Tree
Bookshop is “to nurture a community of people
who love reading and talking about books”. The
bookshop is delightful, warm and welcoming,
where you can sit and browse some of their
1,700 books; a cosy young-ones corner where
children can cuddle a dinosaur while a book is
chosen; a teen section, fiction and non-fiction
books can all be found there. Books not in stock
can be ordered in person, over the phone on
01969 625927 or you can email
info@thewonkytreebookshop.co.uk If in urgent
need always phone or pop in. Orders placed
Tuesday to Friday usually arrive the following
day. The shop opens Tuesdays to Saturdays
10.00am to 4.30pm. (Not Mondays except in

Firewood

Seasoned hardwood logs

Tel: 01969 662692
Mob: 07970 629227

Christmas week when hours will be extended).

The bookshop sells their own Gift Vouchers
which make lovely presents if you are uncertain
about which book to buy. They are also able to

sell and redeem National Book Tokens.
Beautiful cards and wrapping paper are
available as well as gorgeous soft toys,

unbelievably made from recycled plastic milk
bottles and so soft!

Loyalty Cards are a big incentive to support
The Wonky Tree Bookshop. You can pick one
up at the shop and you earn a tree stamp for
every £10 spent. A full card with ten stamps can
be redeemed for £5 off a purchase plus, for
every complete card, the “Just One Tree”
scheme, which Alan and Claire champion, will
be able to plant another tree!

With your support for Alan and Claire’s
enterprise The Wonky Tree Bookshop could
become a special place and fulfil a need in the
Dales community more locally. With Claire’s
background in teaching, she hopes to develop
book links with schools and story reading with
younger children. Already a local book club has
taken up the offer of 10% off the particular
monthly books they are reading and discussing
(please ask in the shop for more details). Once
established it is hoped that the shop will host
book signings and author talks.

We like stories with happy endings, so it
would be good to support Alan and Claire and
share in their new journey, whether in person or
online. If you are visiting Leyburn just look
for the WONKY TREE!

Liz Piper

Mike Addison Optician
Market Street, Kirkby Stephen,
017683 71555
Email ; infoks@mikeaddisonoptician.com
- Providing eye care for all the family
- Private & NHS patients welcome
- Children & over 60's receive free eye examinations
- Supplier of all spectacle & vision related products
or The Shire Hall, Appleby, 017683 53199

Mike Addison Fiboct

OPTICIAN

2227

A personal friendly service for
‘all creatures great and small’

L] Small animal consultations,
diagnostics, and surgery

L Budget friendly preventative health
care plans for dogs, cats, and horses

® Farm Animal routine work
® Ambulatory equine services

® In-house 24-hour emergency service
for small animal, farm, and equine

01969 422201

www.wensleydale-vets.com
info@wensleydale-vets.com



mailto:info@thewonkytreebookshop.co.uk

Bainbridge W.I.

It has been another busy year for Bainbridge WI
and, of course it has been our 90th Anniversary
Year so we are delighted to have enjoyed such a
busy time.

The last Community Lunch Hub took place on
November 21st when a lady from Newcastle
Building Society came to talk to us about fraud.
The committee will be discussing plans to
resume the monthly Soup and Sweet lunches
and will announce details for 2023 in due
course.

Meanwhile, the decision has already been
taken to delay the annual Parish Community
Christmas Lunch for the elderly of the parish
until the spring. This event took place in the
spring this year (due to Covid in January) and
was deemed much more successful than when
held in January. Further details will be issued in
due course along with invitations to those who
qualify.

The AGM was held on November 17th when
members elected a new President and
Committee. Grateful thanks were expressed to
Susan Freer who has been President for the past
three years and navigated us through the
challenges faced by Covid! She has done a great
job in keeping the WI going and enthusing
members, so we hope she can now sit back and
just enjoy the meetings and events. Our new
President is Nicola Robinson who we wish well.

We have also welcomed some new members
to the committee which is great and we thank
those who have retired for their contributions.
We will not be having a meeting in December
but instead are looking forward to our
Christmas Lunch which is to be held at The
Garden Rooms at Tennants. Perhaps by then we
will be in the Christmas spirit and ready to
celebrate.

We have a fantastic programme lined up for
our monthly meetings in 2023 - please contact
any member for a copy - and we welcome
visitors and new members to come along and
enjoy these with us. You can come along as a
visitor initially and just try us out before
hopefully deciding to join! Come and see us -
you will be made very welcome!

So, as this year draws to a close, may we wish
all our members, speakers and supporters a very
happy Christmas and a healthy and happy 2023!
For further information, please contact our
President, Nicola Robinson on 650801.

Sycamore Hall News

Don’t forget that with the refurbishment on the
horizon, we are looking to sell all of the current
furniture and fittings in the communal areas
prior to the work starting. The funds raised from
this will offset the cost of the works and will
also ensure that we are doing our bit for the
environment by avoiding landfill as well as
hopefully offering some good quality items for
extremely reasonable prices. Please contact
Nicky (details below) or just call in if you
would like to take a look at what is on offer.

With a re-launch planned after the
refurbishment, we are also looking for
volunteers to join our new Activities Committee
to take on the organisation and running of a
programme of events throughout the year. If
you are interested and have some spare time to
help us, we would love to see you! As they say,
‘many hands make light work’ and we have
great fun! Contact Karen or Sonja if you would
like to join us.

Your support is vital to ensure the
continuation of the community facilities we
have here at Sycamore Hall, which are not only
essential for residents but also a great benefit to
the local community. If you wish to hire any of
the facilities, or enquire about the availability of
flats, please contact Manager, Nicky Cooper,
on 0370-192-4055.

Finally, on behalf of the residents, staff and
volunteers of Sycamore Hall may we wish you
all a very merry Christmas and a happy and
healthy 2023.

CHURCHES TOGETHER
IN UPPER WENSLEYDALE

TOY SERVICE

St Margaret’s Church,
Hawes
10.30 am SUNDAY
4 December 2022

-
SR R ® < =

o=y ]

LED BY ANDREW FAGG

Please come along. Donations of new toys will be
welcomed and distributed by
The Salvation Army

EVERYONE WELCOME




Was | a 20" Century Invader of
Wensleydale?

The November edition of the Upper Wensleydale
Newsletter contained an historical timeline of
invaders of the Dales from foreign parts and the
impact that they had on the local population and
their way of life. Christine Hallas’ succinct
account led me to think about how I was part of
an invasion that is still going on.

I arrived in Wensleydale from Croydon in the
rich south in 1984 to take up the post of Admin
Officer of the the Yorkshire Dales National Park
Authority. Little did I realise the double whammy
I had committed. As an ‘offcumdun’ (I never did
know how it was spelt) was bad enough, but one
working for the National Park ‘to boot’, I think
put me very much in the invading class amongst
many Dalesfolk.

However, luck was on my side. I rented a
single room holiday let in Thoralby that nobody
else wanted in mid-winter. A two-bar electric fire
connected to a slot meter that spun at an
enormous speed, forced me to find a cheaper
option to keep warm in the evenings. It was to be
found in the The George Inn where most
evenings | was to be found supping pints of ale,
enjoying the company, keeping warm and saving
money. A win-win situation.

I learnt very quickly that I was part of an
extremely proud closeknit community. I realised
equally quickly that as an outsider one could
never be accepted fully and the most one could
hope for would be to be considered half-
acceptable. Although I worked for the ‘Parks’, as
the Yorkshire Dales National Park Authority was
dis-affectionately known, fortunately I was not
one of the Planning Officers who were
considered the arch-invaders. It appeared to the
locals that they denied everything that they
could. “What do we need those bl----y ‘Parks’
people for?” was an oft-heard remark.

Joining-in was the key to being ‘half-
acceptable’, while listening was so important and
never expressing a better way to do something
was an early lesson to be learnt. I played in the
village whist drives and became mildly proficient
at dominoes; sufficient to become a regular in the
pub team. I was looking for a house to buy and
again my luck held as just what I wanted came
on the market ... in Thoralby.

Now the true Yorkshire hospitality came to the
fore even though just a few months earlier I had
been an ‘offcumdun’ and a dreaded ‘Parks’ man

10

as well. I found myself being welcomed into
neighbours’ homes for meals, I was invited on to
the Village Hall Committee and was asked to run
the Bookstall at the Annual Summer Fete. After
the Christmas whist drive - and a few pints - I
was dragooned into running bridge (my lifelong
passion) lessons in the Village Hall. I was
amazed at how many wanted to try ‘my’ game
and from those lessons the Wensleydale Bridge
Club was formed. It is still meeting weekly over
25 years later.

As an outsider, I was honoured to be invited by
the late Alan Watkinson to be his deputy on The
Upper Wensleydale Newsletter. Like others, 1
recall the days when every month a production
line in Hawes formed to collate and staple the
magazine. It is still what Alan envisaged from
the start and is, undoubtably, one of the best of
its kind.

My wife and I left Wensleydale 16 years ago
for health reasons and, sadly, a lack of family
support anywhere nearby, but I remain an
honorary Dalesman at heart. However, I can’t
deny that I was an 80’s invader.

I realise now that I, like all the modern-day
invaders, was denying the sons and daughters of
families who have lived in the Dales for centuries
homes that they could afford. They say it’s down
to market forces when outsiders pay above the
true value of a dwelling to live in a beautiful
area. Worst of all are those who buy purely for
the sake of having a holiday home and renting it
to others when they are not using it. Such
invaders only take and contribute very little to
the local community and economy often arriving
in big vehicles well-stocked from their local
supermarket back home.

Looking back on the 22 years that we spent in
Wensleydale I do so with pride that [ was able to
give something in return for the privilege of
living in this beautiful place, whilst enjoying the
wonderful Yorkshire hospitality of Wensleydale.

Tony Philpott

-~ ’m& “w
Mill Race Teashop
Family run Teashop situated next to the magnificent Aysgarth Falls
Light Lunches ~ Soup & Sandwiches ~ Afternoon Teas
Cakes, Scones, Biscuits & Traybakes
Muddy Boots & Dogs Welcome ~ Card Payments Accepted

01969 663446



http://www.wensleyfairs.co.uk

Yorebridge Sport

NID 6‘«\ and Leisure Centre
h The Wensleydale Centre,
w ) )
3 .f\e § Askrigg.
% ® Tel. 01969 650060
4 Leisw®

Move and Tone - Wednesdays (live)
7.00pm Dancing followed by bums and tums
(cost £5).

Strong and Able — Fridays (live) 11.00am -
noon. Maintain your ability to get out and enjoy
life, build muscle tone, stability around
movement and keep flexible and mobile around

Back to Hockey — Thursdays 8.00pm, brush off joints. Standing and chair based exercise.

your hockey stick, dig out your trainers,
mouthguard and shinpads and come down for a
social run around and to refresh your hockey
skills, Some drills plenty of games. £5 adult/
£2.50 for over 14-18 years.

Soft Play — Fridays 1.00pm-3.00pm, drop in
for social, active play with your babies and pre-
school child. Session supported by North
Yorkshire County Council, Get Going Grant.
The soft play room is available for private hire.
£5 per family. Book and pay online.

Booking can be made via our website
www.yorebridgesportandleisure.co.uk or email

admin@yorebridge-sport.co.uk or telephone
01969 650060.

Fitness classes - via zoom or live class as
indicated:

Fit for Life - Mondays (zoom) 9.15am -
10.15am. Building and Maintaining Strength.

Bootcamp - Tuesdays and Thursdays (live)
6.00am - 7.00am. High Intensity exercise to
build strength and give a good workout to
counteract a more sedentary lifestyle or work
role and to support your active lifestyle.

Wishful Shrinking - Tuesdays (live) 7.00pm.
Exercise with gym equipment (cost £5).

Walking Circuit - Wednesdays (zoom)
9.15am - 10.15am. Exercises to keep active
people, active.

Alex Kravchenko

BSc (Hons) MChS

Chiropodist / Podiatrist

Member of the Health Professions Council

Practising at
Yorkshire Foot Clinics
25, Frenchgate, Richmond DL10 4NZ
Bishop Auckland/ Hawes 667449

Clinic Tel 01748 850020
Email: yorkshirefootclinics@yahoo.com

Costs for fitness classes are £7 per session
except where stated otherwise.

We also offer

Conversational French — Tuesdays, 9.30am —
10.45pm (zoom). Cost is £5 per session.

Booking is essential for all classes.

Gym facility and membership—start 2023 as
you mean!

Need a flexible gym membership that will
allow you to have a great workout to meet your
needs? We have a fully equipped gym and a
variety of kit to suit everyone’s workout needs.

There are a number of different gym
membership packages including six month
memberships; monthly pay as you go;

couples, student and junior memberships as well
as guest day passes. One to one training sessions
are also available.

For more information on any of the above
contact us on 01969 650060;
email:admin@yorebridge-sport.co.uk; website:
www.yorebridgesportandleisure.co.uk.

McGARRY & Co.
Solicitors

From small personal
matters to larger
commercial transactions,
for personal advice in an
impersonal world.

Market Place, Hawes,
North Yorkshire DL8 3QS
Telephone No 01969 666290
or email
office@mbmcgarry.co.uk

Farm and Home visits by
appointment

Regulated by The Solicitors Regulation Authority

No. 553987

11



http://www.yorebridgesportandleisure.co.uk
mailto:admin@yorebridge-sport.co.uk
mailto:admin@yorebridge-sport.co.uk

Old Photographs and
Advertisements

Here is the third extract from ‘Hawes and its
Immediate Neighbourhood — An Illustrated

Guide for Visitors’

that we mentioned in a

previous newsletter. Groups of unrelated adverts
appear. Do any of these establishments hold
memories for our readers? We would love to

hear from you.

L_JR’E

TED 1O REMEMBIR THAT

The Attractlon of Wensleydale
CREAMY TOFFEE

A REAL DALE DELICACY

2lb., 1/9; 8lb., 2/6 per Parcel Post).
MADE 1y

J. THWAITE,

Family Grocer, Liverpool House, HAWES.
We sell TIP-TOP TEA and COFFEE.

Cadbury's ©K

REQUI

I T A

Carr

Palethorpe s Sausages &(. . &c.
ENBIENOEHE:. 5.
Tailor, Woollen Draper,

Ladies” and Gent.’s Qutfitter,
MARKET PLACE, HAWES.

FRANK WIAR),

AND

Boarding & Day School for Girls

AND
Preparatory School for Boys,
OLIVE HOUSE, HAWES, Yorks.
Principals: The Misses CATHRICK.

FURNISHED HOUSE TO LET in AuGusT.

R.Grainger — The Central Boot
Stores.

We asked where the building in the old
photograph in last month’s Newsletter was and
Brenda Peacock emailed us to say that the site is
now occupied by Sturman’s Antiques shop on
Can any readers tell us where
Liverpool House and Olive House mentioned in

the cobbles.

this month’s extract above were (or are)?

Bricks and Mix

New to area
Property Maintenance service: specialising in
pointing, bricklaying, patios, plastering,
guttering. All general repairs considered.

07951 785876 or
bricksandmixltd@yahoo.com

Hearing loss shouldn’t make

you feel isolated and anxious,
we are here to help.

For all your
hearing needs!

* Hearing test

* Free hearing aid trials
* Ear wax removal

* Tinnitus assessment
and therapies

* Hearing aid repairs
and servicing

Hear & Now

Independent Hearing & Tinnitus Specialists

v
CALL 01765 278 744

8 Queen Street, Ripon, North Yorkshire HG4 1ED

inffo@hearandnowonline.co.uk
www.hearandnowonline.co.uk

Dales Garage
Services we provide
Exhaust, Diagnostics, Brakes, Welding, MOT,
Suspension, Timing Belts, Clutches, Batteries,
Tyres, Services. All makes and models.

Unit 2, Hawes Ind Estate, Brunt Acres Road
Hawes DL8 3UZ
www.facebook.com/dalesgaragel

Call — James 07399 513605
Tyler 07376 487776

MOT

Hoppers Removals
Your friendly family removal team
No job too big, no job too small -
We like to accommodate all.
House clearances too.

Contact Christine on 01969 650893

LIBEKIY

FABRIC

Quality fabrics for quilting,
dressmaking, etc., sewing kits &
accessories, plus wool/yarn.
Abbotstone House Collection
Little Shop on the Hill, Hawes
07921 058803 or 01969 667988

12



http://www.facebook.com/dalesgarage1
mailto:bricksandmixltd@yahoo.com

Thank you NHS

I want to thank all the NHS who have helped
Alastair recover after being taken ill.

First the ambulance and paramedics who
responded within 10 minutes twice. Secondly
Darlington Memorial Hospital A and E and
wards who looked after him. And last, but not
least, our own surgery whose staff have helped
since he has been at home.

We hear so much about NHS deficiencies but
we are so lucky here to have such speedy and
good care in Upper Wensleydale.

Jane Macintosh

Christmas Coffee Morning
in aid of The Children’s Society
10.30am. Thursday, December 8th
Cote Gill, West Witton. DL8 4LT.

Refreshments £5. There will also be a raffle.
Everyone is welcome.

Thoralby Village Hall
Christmas Dominoes
Monday, December 19th at 7.30pm
Prizes, Raffle, light refreshments £3.

HAIR, NAILS AND
AESTHETICS

Aqua Facial
Micro Needling Facial
Scalp Micropigmentation
IPL Laser Treatment
Thread Vein Removal
Skin Tag Removal
Brow Microblading and Ombre
Tel Hawes 01969 667449
info@twistedah.com

T

TWISTED

Applegarth Couture

www.applegarthcouture.co.uk

Made to measure
Wedding, evening and daywear,
tailoring and alterations.
Contact: Rebecca Atkinson,

Aysgarth
01969 629398 or 07521 030870

Your local family owned Coach Operator

BBy >

OF INGLETON

COACH HOLIDAYS &

FULL DAY EXCURSION PROGRAMME

Call 015242 41330 for our current brochures or visit
our webslte to view up and coming Holldays
& Day Trips
Email: enquiries®bibbys.co.uk
Webslite: www.blbbys.co.uk

DALE HEAD GARAGE
Turfy Hill, Hawes
Tel.01969 667483

Stocking a wide range of eco
cleaning products plus

A REFILLING STATION

Bring your empty bottles and fill again.
Reduce plastic waste and save money!

D BUSHBY
Joiner/Cabinet Maker

Doors, windows, staircases etc.
made to measure.
Skirtings, doors, shelves fitted and
many more odd jobs.
For a prompt and efficient service ring

David Bushby: 01969 666048 or
07980 201579

WANTED - SCRAP CARS
AND COMMERCIALS

FREE collection from all areas.

www.scrapcarcumbria.co.uk.

07825 293099

13



mailto:enquiries@bibbys.co.uk
http://www.bibbys.co.uk

Peace. Hope. Joy

Having had a granddaughter born on Christmas
Eve I love this story surrounding one particular
family in a similar circumstance. In an attempt
to distract his small daughter from the bustle of
activity taking place in the home and to try and
capture a moment of peace the expectant father
asked her what she might like for Christmas.
After a moment of silence she shyly replied that
she was hoping that she might have a baby
brother.

What delight and joy there was when her
mother returned from hospital on Christmas Eve
holding a baby boy in her arms. The next year
the father repeated the question to his daughter
and this time there was less hesitation. “If it
wouldn’t be too uncomfortable for Mummy, [
would like a Pony!”

Peace, hope and joy are themes that run
through the Christmas story and two thousand
years after the event that our celebrations
surround, they still remain so. But things feel a
little different this year don’t they?

Last December we were still pulling
ourselves out of the pandemic and looking
forward to the New Year with an anticipation of
better things to come when along came Russia’s
war with Ukraine, the death of the Queen, rising
inflation, impending recession and an energy
crisis.

Tuesday Hawes Fish Market

Also door to door delivery every Friday. Pre-order or just
turn up on a Friday at
Askrigg Stone Cross. 9.30am to 10.45am
Bainbridge playground. 11.00am to 11.30am
West Burton 12noon to 12.30pm
Thornton Rust W.1. Hall 12.45pm to 1.00pm
Mobile 07711 989590
Facebook Hawesfishmarket;
Email Hawesfishmarket@gmail.com

FOR ALL YOUR SEWING NEEDS

Contact. Sheila Kearton at
Woodhall, Askrigg
Alterations and custom soft furnishings

P CURTAINS, ROMAN
BLINDS, CUSHIONS
DRESSMAKING AND
REPAIRS

TeI 01969 663484 or 07800 576925

As a result, many of us will be celebrating the
Christmas season in a rather different way this
year but perhaps by doing so we might see and
experience something new and fresh within it as
a result. The songs we hear and the carols we
sing reflect on the timeless longing within our
human hearts for these three qualities.

The events of that night in a stable in
Bethlehem teach us that this ache inside us is
not dependent upon our physical circumstances
but upon the discovery of a gift that is available
to every one of us. The possibility of knowing
the reality of God’s son for ourselves.

May you know the true peace, hope and joy of
Christmas in your hearts and in your homes this
December and throughout the New Year.

kX /h\ﬁ

——

outdoor
fabrics

Chartered

OREILL

At O’Reilly’s we provide a broad range of
accountancy and taxation services to our clients.

Accountants

Our friendly and approachable team are
dedicated to delivering a high standard of
service throughout the year.

We act for many individuals and businesses
with different levels of complexities.

For more information visit our website at
www.o-reilly.co.uk or contact us on 01969
667428 to arrange a free initial consultation.

14



http://www.o-reilly.co.uk

New Owners for the Stone House
Hotel

The Stone House Hotel has been purchased by
Joe and Holly Hobson from the current owners
Peter and Tracy Westwood and Tracy’s brother
Chris Taplin.

Joe and Holly took over the hotel on
November 2™ having recently relocated to a
cottage in Sedbusk with their two-year-old
daughter. The acquisition represents a career
change for Joe and Holly, who were both
lawyers in London. They do however have
family roots in Yorkshire and Cumbria and
Holly’s family were owners of the Grange Hotel
in Grange-over-Sands until 2018.

The Stone House hotel was originally built in
1908 and has 24 bedrooms, a 50-cover
restaurant and bar, and employs around 40
members of staff and as Joe says “The Stone
House already has an excellent reputation, a
loyal customer base and an incredible team in

—] | o
PLUMBING & BATHROOMS

07984562708

le’/Accessories

For All Of Your Flooring Needs!

NH Flooring in Richmond can fit quality flooring
to any Houses, Apartments, Offices, Holiday Lets,
Hotels, Pubs, Vans and anywhere else you want it.

We offer a complete flooring service including:
Supplying, Fitting, Screeding & Levelling,
Repairing, Uplift & Removals, Trimming,
Edge Whipping, Cladding and much more.

NH Flooring - Richmond

www.nhflooring.co.uk 01748 822834
Unit 6 Borough Court, Borough Road, Richmond. DL10 45X

place. Our primary goals are to retain and
support this team as best we can and to build
upon the hotel’s extremely high standard of
guest experience.”

Holly said: “My family has a strong history
and experience in the hotel industry and I'm
delighted that Joe and I will be able to continue
this tradition in a community that has already
been so welcoming to us. We hope to give back
where we can by ensuring an enjoyable working
environment for the team, using local suppliers,
and supporting local businesses wherever
possible.”

With the hotel fully booked for Christmas and
the New Year, Joe and Holly are understandably
not planning any major short-term changes and
have retained all 40 members of staff. They
would however like to offer more events that
would interest the local community so ‘watch
this space.’

Previous owner Peter Westwood says “The
Stone House has been an indelible piece of the
landscape for over forty years, and we feel
extremely confident that moving forward it is in
excellent hands and will continue to be a jewel
in the crown of Wensleydale.”

The Newsletter would like to welcome Joe
and Holly to our community and wish them
every success with their new venture. B.M.C.

7%‘\
PARKIN & JACKSON
c p

MONUMENTAL SCULPTORS

New Memorials; 2nd Inscriptions
Cleaning and Repainting; Renovations
Memorials designed to your specifications

Advice freely given
Tel: 01539 722838
14, Appleby Road, Kendal LA9 6ES
email: info@parkinandjackson.co.uk

Better Health Massage
Mobile Therapist, 8am to 8pm, 7days

Improve overall general well being, inside and out.

Ruth Boddy wrhr, imEC Dip. Massage
ruth@betterhealthmassage.co.uk

Fully qualified and insured

;';FHT 07773 781803

www.betterhealthmassage.co.uk

15


mailto:ruth@betterhealthmassage.co.uk
http://www.betterhealthmassage.co.uk

FOR SALE Mystery Picture
CHRISTMAS TREES

All varieties and sizes of trees at the ;
very best prices at our plantation near
Askrigg. Please contact

01969 650597/650671 or
mobile 07979 861438

CREAMERY

Visitor Centre Open Daily

1897 Coffee Shop
NEW Wensleydale Sourdough Pizza
Menu launching this January!
Look out for our £10 dining offers in

Several readers identified the lifebelt as being
at the new bridge (still?) under construction at
Skelgill in last month’s mystery picture. Here is

2023 an easy one. Where is it?
Cheese Shop & Experience
Daily demos, sampling & gifts Hawes Junction Chapel

NEW ‘Taste of Yorkshire’ Room

. o . Mount Zion, Garsdale Head, LA10 5PT
Guided pairings & accompaniments

Join our NEW Loyalty Card Sunday, December 18th at 2.30pm.
FREE entry for 12 months Carols by Candlelight with Askrigg Ladies.
wensleydale.co.uk Light refreshments served at the conclusion of
the service.
W.S.HARTLE

FAMILY BUTCHER, WEST BURTON

Best Quality Meat, West Burton Lamb,
Homemade Sausages and Burgers, m
Free Local Delivery and Freezer Orders
Tel: David on 01969 663302 or visit BUILDERS MERCHANT
www.hartlebutchers.co.uk
HAWES BRANCH

M 5 CoE W BRUNT ACRES TRADING ESTATE | NORTH YORKSHIRE | DL8 3UZ
A TEL: 01969 667413 | EMAIL: HAWES@JTATKINSON.CO.UK

EFFICIENT HEAT |ilSieiEas
 TIMBER & JOINERY
PLUMBING & HEATING

D 55000,

y\/ OIL BOILERS SERVICED / _

\ AND REPAIRED \,m
9N AR /> TRADE & PUBLIC WELCOME
%\:} 07729 105466 / 01969 667847 /\ i MONDAYVFR\va%’?goi:;‘;‘:gg’;:ﬂﬂ YSSCLI'JU’\I‘REDE/B{;'%OAM~1Z:OOPM

\ \ [ e [ ok [ %] See our range online: www.jtatkinson.co.uk
&

Join us on social media

\’a /\\ /\“\ /: /\: /: /\‘ /\ /\\ /\ /\\/ ity ©@TAMarketing [ @|TAtkinsonBM
16




Medical Yorkshire

Term Definition

Artery The study of paintings

Bacteria Back door of a cafeteria

Barium What you do when
patients die.

Benign What you be after you be
eight.

Caesarean A neighbourhood in Rome

section

Cat scan Searching for kitty

Cauterize Made eye contact with her

Colic A sheep dog

Coma A punctuation mark

Dilate To live a long time

Enema Not a friend

Fester Quicker than someone else

Fibula A little lie

Impotent Distinguished, well -
known

Labour Pain  Getting hurt at work

Morbid A higher offer

Nitrates Rates of pay for working
at night.

Node I knew it

Outpatient A person who has fainted

Pelvis A cousin of Elvis

Post operative A postman

Recovery room A place to do upholstery
Rectum Nearly killed him
Secretion Hiding something
Seizure A Roman Emperor
Tablet A small table

Terminal illness Getting sick at the airport
Tumor One more plus another one

Above courtesy of Jean Metcalfe.

&7 Springbank
& » Springban
%:fg Logs

Seasoned Firewood
Logs For Sale
Hardwood and Softwood available.
Bulk Bags, Bulk Loads and smaller
bags available, also kindling bags.
Can deliver locally — Hawes Area
01969 667916 after 5.00pm

Mobile: 07974 507825
any time; P.O.A

JOHN & TED DINSDALE

Builders ~ Roofers ~ Renovations ~ Extensions

All aspects of property maintenance.
Fireplaces, Wood Burners supplied and fitted

01969 667 718 ~ 07511 424 865

CORN MILL TEAROOM
A

AINBRIDGE
Tel: 01969 650769/650212
www.cornmilltearoom.co.uk
email: james-peacock@btconnect.com

Urine Opposite of you’re out
Registered

Plumber

J.Parfitt Plumbing & Heating Ltd
All aspects of domestic / commercial
plumbing and heating work undertaken
Phone: 01969 650665
Mobile: 07882 005261
www.parfittplumbing.co.uk

(phe

Family run Tearoom, open seasonally
Breakfasts, Light Lunches, Afternoon Teas, Cakes,
Pastries and Scones.

Eat In or Take-Away

MFW Aga & Boiler Services

Specialising in the servicing of Aga / Rayburn
cookers and domestic oil boilers.
All Dales area covered

For service please contact Mike on:
Phone: 01609 779751 Mobile: 07731 349276

17



http://www.parfittplumbing.co.uk

Blueboxt — December Update

1avNIA

CREATIVE AND PERFORMING ARTS
And what a quiz it was!

Our first fund-raising event as the newly
registered Charity was a quiz night with Simon
Eastwood which took place on Saturday,
November 12th at the Falls Café and Gift Shop,
Aysgarth Falls. We are fortunate to have this
large venue on our doorstep. Over 70 quizzers
were very well looked after by Nicky and Liz
Tooley and the team. Doors were due to open at
7.00pm but only a handful of seats remained at
6.55pm as the teams eagerly got straight down
to business solving cryptic clues and logos of
high street and iconic brands. On behalf of the
Trustees, a huge thanks to Simon, The Falls and
everyone who attended to make it a great
evening and help us raise £450.

Youth Consultation

Our Youth Voice Steering Group have
analysed the responses from young people who
shared their thoughts and ideas about which
Musical Cultures workshops we should offer
between January and March 2023. The most
popular themes are Caribbean Steel Drumming,

Arena Physio
and sports rehab.

physiotherapy & sports rehabilitation clinic

Assessment, treatment and rehabilitation of
musculoskeletal pain, injury and dysfunction.

Appointments available at:
Carperby Football Club, Carperby,
Leyburn, North Yorkshire. DL8 4DJ.

or

Darlington Mowden Park RFC
Darlington Arena, Neasham Road,

Darlington. DL2 1DL

Tel: 01325 728092 Mob: 07799767075

www.arenaphysio.co.uk

Egyptian, Reggae and Indian. Full details of
these workshops along with our song writing
and creative careers sessions will be updated on
the website and social media.

Decades — with a sprinkling of Christmas.

Our final concert performances of the year
will see the stage shared by performers ranging
from 11 to 75 years old. We have had a lot of
fun rehearsing and making-music over the last
twelve months, and we look forward to sharing
the results with you. Tickets £12 - booking
advised.

Saturday, December 10th, 7.30pm at

Leyburn Arts and Community Centre.

Saturday, December 17th, 7.30pm at West
Burton Village Hall (bring and share supper).

Finally, thanks to our volunteers, BlueAngels
and everyone who has supported us in 2022.
Have a wonderful Christmas and we’ll be back
to share our exciting plans for the year ahead in
the next update.

R and B CONSTRUCTION
el Mr R T Parker

Building and
Roofing Contractors

Excavator and Operator Hire
Extensions to Fine Restorations

650151 or 07980 801026

https://randbconstructionltd.co.uk

BLADESDALE
KENNELS

Boarding, Day Care,
Training, Grooming
Local Authority Licenced
Find us on Facebook
www.facebook.com/
Bladesdalekennels
Low House, Snaizeholme,
Hawes DL8 3NB Tel 01969 667996



https://randbconstructionltd.co.uk/page/gallery

oo(““\mgs of Qreat Joys which, shayy 5e
v- 00//

\6\‘\%3 x

WA R}

Marsett Chapel's
Christmas sing-along

Sunday 4th December
At 2pm
Singing by Andy & Irene
Chaired by Howard Thomas

Light refreshments at the close

J. W. COCKETT & SON

Family Butchers
Estd. 1854
Wholesale & Retail Bakers

Main Street, Hawes
Tel 01969 667251

Best Quality Meats
High Class Baking
Freezer Orders Supplied

‘@ James Peacock SOLID FUEL
MERCHANT Bainbridge

Good quality fuels at competitive prices.
Smokeless Fuel, House Coal, Logs and Sticks all
available.

Deliveries in Wensleydale, Swaledale and

Coverdale. No delivery too small.

James Peacock PRIVATE HIRE
Bainbridge
4-8 seats, Airport runs, pubs, stations, walking
or cycling holiday, luggage transfers......

Tel: 01969 650212 / 650465
Email: james-peacock@btconnect.com
Web: www.james-peacock.co.uk

« Tryptych «»

An opportunity to view the artwork of
three Wensleydale artists in their studios

Lesley Coates-Jones
Blades Cottage, Aysgarth
DL8 3A)

07767447599

Rachel Morrell
Whitfield, Helm
DL8 3JF
07986695119

Carol Yates
Penny Garth,

Carperby, DL484DA

11:00 - 4:00 | Sat 3rd & Sun 4th December 2022

COPY SHOP
PRINTING ~ PAPER

SCANNING & LAMINATING

‘ZUens[eg»dfz& Press

Burtersett Road, Hawes 01969 667575
wpress@tiscali.co.uk

Cumbria Stove Centre

Supply and installation of wood,
coal and gas stoves.

¢ Flue and chimney lining services.
¢ Inglenook specialists.

¢ Fully qualified and experienced
Hetas engineers

01539 821061 (day) - 01539 625227 (eve)
SHOWROOM: 34a, Main Street, Staveley

19



mailto:james-peacock@btconnect.com
http://www.james-peacock.co.uk

DECEMVBER and JANUARY-
WHAT'S ON LISTING;

please add these dates to your Diary

December

3&4 Tryptych. Artists exhibitions. 11.00am
-4.00pm. See p.19.
3&4 Yore Mill Craft Shop. Christmas Fayre.
10.30am - 4,30pm. See p.23.
3 Christmas Fayre. Sycamore Hall. Noon
to 4.00pm. See p.22.
3 Santa visiting Hawes. Market Square
4.00pm. See p. 29.
4 Churches Together Toy Service.
10.30am. St. Margaret’s Church,
Hawes. See p.9.
Marsett Chapel’s Sing Along 2.00pm.
See p.19.
Farmer Network Demo. 7.00pm.
Hawes Auction Mart. See p.26
. BAWB School Christmas Concerts.
1.30pm and 6.00pm. St. Oswald’s,
Aysgarth. See p.33,
Friends of the Dales Zoom
presentation. 4.30pm. See p.4.
Charity Christmas Coffee Morning.
Cote Gill, West Witton. 10.30am. See
p.13.
Blueboxt Christmas Concert. 7.30pm.
Leyburn Community Centre. See p.18.
Hawes Primary School Christmas Fair.
10.00am to 4.00pm. Market Hall.
See p.31.
Coffee Morning. Sycamore Hall.
10.30am. See p.26,
Closing Date for Area Partnership
Funding applications, See p.35.
East Witton Male Voice Choir
Christmas Concert 7.30pm. Leyburn
Methodist Hall. See p.6.
Carperby Village institute. Dominoes.
7.30pm. See p.32,
Leyburn u3a Group. 10am. Mince pies
and chat. See p.33.
Annual Christmas Charity Concert.
7.30pm. Hawes Market House.
See p. 31.
Blueboxt Christmas Concert. 7.30pm.
West Burton Village Hall. See p.18.
Carols by Candlelight. 2.30pm. Hawes
Junction Chapel. See p.16.
Thoralby Christmas Dominoes. Village
Hall. 7.30pm. See p.13.

7
8

10
10

10
11
14

15
16
16

17
18
19

20 Music for Christmas Concert. 7.00pm.
Aysgarth Church. See p.6.

January
4 Taking down Hawes Lights. 8.30am.

See p. 25’

17 Local History Group AGM.2.00pm.
Middleham Key Centre. See p.28.

18 Friends of the Dales Zoom
presentation. 4.30pm. See p.4.

18 Penhill Ladies Talk. 7.30pm. Carperby
Institute. See p.30.

21 Leyburn u3a Group. 10.00am. Danny
Groocock talk. See p.33.

M Fothergill

Building Services
All aspects of building work 667936 /

undertaken 07966 624649
Hawes DL8 3RP

Plastering Alterations Extensions
Roof work General Maintenance

™M

Yorkshire Dales Accountancy
Chartered Accountants

taxation & business advisors

We provide a broad range of accountancy
and taxation services to our clients.
Please feel free to contact Martin or Hazel.
E-mail:
info@yorkshiredalesaccountancy.co.uk

Telephone: 01969 678128

Website:
www.yorkshiredalesaccountancy.co.uk

Barn Studio Boolzlzeeping

Bookkeeping | Tax Returns | VAT Returns
Company and Sole Trader Accounts

Friendly service in the Yorkshire Dales

Terry Newman MICB | 07572 842398
barnstudiobookkeeping@gmail.com
Bolton House, West Burton, DL8 4JU

20



mailto:info@yorkshiredalesaccountancy.co.uk
http://www.yorkshiredalesaccounatncy.co.uk

News from Dales Countryside
Museum

The Dales Countryside Museum and National
Park Centre are open daily 10.00am to 4.00pm
November and December, closed Christmas
Eve to Boxing day and all January. We open
daily in 2023, 10.00am to 5.00pm, from
February 1st.

Contact: hawes@yorkshiredales.org.uk or call
01969 666210.

Exhibition (included in museum admission)
Now to April 19th (except January 2023)
‘In Your Words’

This is a celebration of the rich dialect
heritage of the Yorkshire Dales. Come along
and see how your family words compare with
those gathered by fieldworkers from Leeds
University in the 1950s and 60s, a time of huge
change in the Yorkshire Dales.

The exhibition shares the material that
the fieldworkers would have used when
interviewing local people and word maps
created from the words gathered across England.
Seven audio units feature the voices and words
of people born in the late nineteenth century, as
well as people living in the Dales today who
have shared their words with us!

We also have guest appearances from Shrek
and his crew, kindly loaned by the Hawes Yarn
bombers. Several members of the group were
interviewed through the Dialect and Heritage
project and it is interesting to hear the
importance of knitting for friendship and
fundraising, a shift from it being a source of
income in previous centuries.

We’re getting great feedback from visitors,
including some in dialect which is fantastic!
Everyone is enjoying filling in Dialect and
Heritage surveys and we would love for you to
share your words too. You can have a bit of fun
completing an online survey with your friends
and families https://dialectandheritage.org.uk/

Submissions will be used for new dialect
research as  well as contributing to a
creative project later in the year. There will
also be a new podcast series focusing on
dialect and local voices. Look out for this
on our Voices from the Dales podcast which
you can hear via the museum website
www.dalescountrysidemuseum.org.uk.

Family friendly fun

Come and make memories at the Museum
over the Christmas holidays. There are lots of
activities in the Creation Station, so why not
pick up a Family pass so you can pop in as
many times as you like, all year round.
Your child can start collecting their squirrel
badge and first stamp as soon as they visit.
We’re putting together lots of family fun
events for 2023, so keep an eye on our
website www.dalescountrysidemuseum.org.uk
and Facebook page.

Education

If you work in education and would be
keen to chat with us about our loan boxes
or other resources to complement your
lessons, just get in touch by emailing
dem@yorkshiredales.org.uk. We’re also going
to be helping develop resources for teaching
about dialect for KS2, KS3 and A level. The
YDNPA Learning and Engagement team are
also running sessions online and in person, so
watch out for these.

Yorkshire Dales
Club

In November we looked at monastic art and
had fun making our own stained glass
designs.The club meets once a month on a
Saturday morning, 10.00a.m to noon.

Young Archaeologists’

If you know a young person age 8-16
years who might be interested, please let
them know about the club. They’re welcome to
come along to try a session. Please call in
advance if you’d like to join in. Email
dem@yorkshiredales.org.uk  or call 01969
666210 if you’d like to find out more. The last
meeting date this year is December 3rd and
we’ll be back again on January 14th.

Christmas Cards

O Our usual fabulous selection

of Christmas cards has
@

arrived from Cards for Good
[\

Causes. Pop in to stock up
while supporting your chosen
charity and enjoy a browse
round the shop for Christmas
gifts.

Wishing you all a very Merry
Christmas and look forward to seeing you in
2023!


mailto:hawes@yorkshiredales.org.uk
https://dialectandheritage.org.uk/
http://www.dalescountrysidemuseum.org.uk
http://www.dalescountrysidemuseum.org.uk
mailto:dcm@yorkshiredales.org.uk
mailto:dcm@yorkshiredales.org.uk

Wensleydale Tournament of Song

Just a reminder that the syllabus is still available
from myself (email; secretary.wts@outlook.com
Tel. 07423 532544), from Hewson’s of Leyburn,
or on the website which can be downloaded.

Entries must arrive before January 31st and
early arrival of your entry form would be much
appreciated, as it all tends to get very hectic by
mid January.

On behalf of the Tournament, I would like to
wish you all a peaceful Christmas and a happy
New Year. Best wishes.

Jacky Wilson

MICHAEL MOORE & SON

BUILDER AND PLASTERER
Family Business Est 1906

Alterations, pointing, stonework,
Roof work, garden patios, paths,
plastering, insulated plaster
boarding,
Over-skimming Artex walls and
ceilings, tiling walls and floors,
underfloor heating, PVC sash
windows.

NO VAT TO PAY

Tel: 01969 667045
Mob: 07968 684942

—HaM

CRAFTSMEN

KITCHENS | BEDROOMS|STUDIES

Showroom open to browse
Mon-Fri 9am-5pm; Sat 10am-1pm

justrial Estate | Ingletor LAG 3N

015242 41535
kitchensondbedrooms.co.uk

22

New book tells the story of the
Yorkshire Dales National Park
Authority

A new book titled ‘Guardian of the Dales’ has
been published telling the story of the Yorkshire
Dales National Park Authority and how the
National Park itself has changed over its 68-year
history. Featuring vintage photography, maps
and news articles from the archives, this is a
unique and engaging insight into the work of the
National Park Authority.

Its author Nigel Watson said: “This short
history of the Authority celebrates the people
who have shaped it through the years, and I hope
it pays a suitable tribute to the founders of the
National Park movement and the pioneers of the
Authority and their successors here in the Dales.

“Looking back, and detailing its cumulative
growth to maturity, the Authority is now in a
stronger position than it has ever been to ensure,
in the national interest, the conservation of the
landscape of the Yorkshire Dales in every aspect.
I believe it is crucial that any future reforms must
strengthen the Authority further as it tackles the
critical challenges posed by climate change and
the threat to the nature which gives the Dales its
unique character”.

Neil Heseltine, Chair of the Yorkshire Dales
National Park Authority, said: “This is an
insightful and entertaining story - told by our
staff, supporters, and indeed our critics - of how
the National Park came into being and how our
tenacious, passionate, highly - skilled officers,
members and volunteers have, over -eight
decades, worked with many farmers and land
owners to conserve and enhance this iconic
landscape”.

‘Guardian of the Dales’ is available to buy
now from any National Park Visitor Centre or at
https://retail.yorkshiredales.org.uk/products/
guardian-of-the-dales-corporate-history-book.

Christmas Fayre
Sycamore Hall, Bainbridge
Saturday, December 3rd. Noon to 4.00pm

Come to our Festive Fayre to do your Christmas
Shopping and enjoy some refreshment.

All funds raised go to the Residents Amenity
Fund.


mailto:secretary.wts@outlook.com

News from Bainbridge Vets

With Christmas on the way, we'd like to take the
opportunity to remind people about some of
items around your house that we regularly have
to treat the animals for, after ingestion.
Chocolate- we see quite a bit of this, please
keep them out of dogs reach and if at all
concerned after ingestion please let us know.
Raisins - A lot of Christmas foods have raisins
in and these can be highly toxic to dogs.
Onions (and other family members) - these
can cause abnormalities in blood cells.
Poinsettia, mistletoe and holly - these can
cause stomach upsets.

For more information on these or any other
concerns please contact us 01969 650263.

Twisted, Hair Nails and
Aesthetics, Hawes.
Carol wishes all her clients a happy
Christmas and a beautiful New Year.

Yore Mill

CRAFT SHOP &

CALLERY

Yore Mill Craft Shop and Gallery

Christmas Fair

Saturday 3rd December and Sunday 4t
December 10:30am — 4.30pm

Join us for a Mulled Wine and a Mince Pie
For further details see our website

www.yoremillcraftshopandgallery.co.uk

Yore Mill, Aysgarth, Leyburn DL8 3SR

Tel: 01969 662829

Poppy Collections in Hawes

The total raised so far in the Hawes area is
£1,958.00. and we would like to thank all local
businesses for displaying collection boxes and
also a huge thanks to the volunteers who
collected door to door. This amount also
includes the sum of £567.00 donated from the
Afternoon Tea and entertainment organised by
Alison and Sheila for which we say a huge thank
you for your hard work.

May we also take this opportunity to thank
Kenneth Metcalfe of Nunnington (formerly of
Hawes) who has agreed to purchase a silhouette
statue of an unknown Tommy soldier and a
Women in War silhouette. These will be
displayed next year next to the Memorial at
Town Head. Thanks Ken.

Stan and Jen Johnson
....and in Askrigg

The Royal British Legion Poppy Appeal for
2022 has now ended and we are busy counting
up all the donations made in our area. A total
will be issued in due course, but in the meantime
I would like to express my thanks to Jennifer
(who co-ordinates the Appeal in Hawes) and to
all those who supported a Coffee Morning at
Sycamore Hall, raising £83.13. Your support is
very much appreciated. The Royal British
Legion does an amazing amount of work for
veterans and current serving members of the
Forces and your donations are vital to ensure
that this important work can continue. If you
would like to get involved in the 2023 Appeal,
we are always looking out for volunteers, so do
get in touch.

Karen Prudden
Poppy Appeal Co-ordinator
Askrigg District

reflex

orthopaedic massage

Orthopaedic Massage

Back & neck pain, strains & sprains
Nerve injuries, sciatica, chronic pain
Robust Covid-Secure
procedures in place
Clinic in Hawes

07975 999373

Find me on Facebook www.reflex-om.com

23




Ropemaking In Hawes

When local resident Tom Outhwaite took over
the ropemaking business in Hawes 70 years ago
(his father retired in 1952), there was a young
Queen on the throne and the new Elizabethan age
had just begun.

At that time, farming was moving towards
more mechanisation, with the use of milking
machines instead of milking by hand and tractors
replacing horses on the land. However the
manufacture of ropes was just as it had been
generations before. Two people were needed to
make the ropes: one to walk backwards and
forwards, repetitively ‘warping up’ the yarn and
then controlling the twist in the rope, whilst a
second person turned the heavy wheel that put in
the twist. This was traditional ropemaking, with
the rope ‘laid’ by hand.

Tom had been that second person after he
joined his father in the business (making it
W.R.Outhwaite and Son); now he was on his
own. However, by installing electricity to power
the ropemaking machine, he converted it into a
one-person business in which he could work
single-handed. Electricity also speeded up the
production process, thus increasing overall
production of the country ropemaker’s traditional
products for a mainly local market. Then,
following an appearance at the Great Yorkshire
Show in 1962, thanks to the interest and support
of CoSIRA (the Council for Small Industries in
Rural Areas — now sadly long gone), the
Outhwaite ropemaking name reached a larger
share of a diminishing market during the 1960s

When Tom retired in 1975, Peter and I bought
the business, bringing Peter’s specialist textile
knowledge and wide-ranging practical skills to
Wensleydale (his paternal grandfather had been a
blacksmith). We moved to Wensleydale in 1975
— nearly half a century ago — and overlapped with
Tom for four months to learn the basic skills,
customer names and key products.

Much has changed since then, including the
introduction of desk-top computers and lap-tops;
the internet and digital technology; and
commercial logistics with satellite tracking of
goods. Instead of short lengths of rope made in
Tom Outhwaite’s father’s 400 square foot
wooden shed (with longer ropes made outside on
fine days), the premises were extended -and
extended again — and again.

Automatic braiding machines were added to
increase productivity and increase the range of

24

products that could be made. (Ropemaking twists
yarns; braiding plaits them). The original James
Herriot TV vet series, much of it filmed in
Wensleydale in the late 1970s, played its part in
transforming tourism and increasing visitor
numbers. And the ropemaking business, with
larger premises and more trained staff, took its
products out to the wider world, exhibiting at
trade exhibitions in London and Birmingham as
well as visiting trade shows abroad for ideas and
new customers.

In 2018 the business developed again when
we commissioned and imported a special
ropemaking machine from Denmark to make
continuous lengths of rope, to be sold in standaia
220 metre coils. This machine allowed us to
escape the confines of the 1992 building in the
station yard, in which the traditional hand-laid
method had restricted ropemaking to a maximum
of 25 metre lengths; anything longer had to be
bought in.

It is nearly five years since Peter died and I
have now decided to close the business. There is
no single reason for this decision i.e it is not
directly attributable to the pandemic — although
to some extent that affected productivity and the
overall resilience of the business. However,
looking ahead, there are both internal and
external factors that — taken together — look
likely to affect future prospects for the business.

Although there will be no more ropemaking in
Hawes from now on, when the closure decision
became known locally, I received enquiries about
the future of the machinery and other equipment.
This was an unexpected — but very welcome —
situation. Subject, therefore, to completion of the
arrangements for the safe removal and
installation of these major items in premises
elsewhere, most of the Outhwaite product range
should continue to be available in future, though
under the names of two different businesses.

Askrigg  Ropes will make traditional
hand-laid agricultural rope products, dog
leads and skipping ropes. email:

askriggropemakers@aol.com; www.askrigg-
ropemakers.co.uk.

Kefi Textiles Ltd will make ropes, braids and
associated products, including 220 metre coils of
rope and Bannister Ropes. Email: heather@kefi-
store.co.uk; www.Kefi-textiles.com.

I would like to take this opportunity to thank
all the people who have been associated with
ropemaking in Hawes since 1975: the late Tom,


mailto:askriggropemakers@aol.com
http://www.askrigg-ropemakers.co.uk
http://www.askrigg-ropemakers.co.uk
mailto:heather@kefi-store.co.uk
mailto:heather@kefi-store.co.uk

Laura and Mary Outhwaite who were so
supportive in our early years; Norman Chapman
— now retired — who was our first full-time
permanent member of staff in 1976 — and many
other staff members since then; our customers;
the accommodation providers and other business
people who encouraged visitors to come into the
ropeworks to watch traditional ropemaking and
‘see how the twist is put in;” officers of the
various authorities with whom we dealt over the
years. And so many others, including Carol
Outhwaite Johnson (Tom and Laura’s daughter),
who visited us in the ropeworks last week.
Thank you all!

Ruth Annison

s
SURLEY BARNRE
Edgley Garage, Aysgarth,
Leyburn, North Yorkshire,
DL8 3AD
01969 663094
edgleygarage@yahoo.com
MOT testing; Full servicing;
Air conditioning service;
Brakes, clutches and all
general repairs fo vehicles.

». Hawes Countrystore &

“For All The Farmers Needs”

Not Just All Your Agricultural Supplies!
Country clothing, work ware & footwear.
Pet, equine, poultry, wild bird feed,
garden supplies and household goods!

Call in & see for yourself!
Tel- 01969 667 334 Fax— 01969 667 335

“y

Ciiddles

A really big thank you goes out to everyone
who donated prizes, helped on the day and came
and supported our Christmas fair that we held in
Hawes Market Hall. We raised a fantastic £425
which will go towards our refurbishment of the
children’s toilets.

We also managed to raise £47.10 for ‘Children
in Need’ by inviting everyone to come dressed
in either yellow or in pyjamas for the day. We
made Pudsey bear biscuits, had a teddy bears
picnic and made paw print pictures.

We have lots of fabulous Christmas activities
lined up for the month ahead and Father
Christmas has promised to call by to see us all.
Dalesplay will be working alongside the open
Pantry to help those in need. If you are
struggling financially please get in touch and we
can help confidentially to provide food, nappies,
wipes, milk powder, coal etc. With rising utility
costs and fuel it can easily impact on families
and we don’t want anyone to suffer alone.
Please reach out to us by emailing Joanne at
dalesplayl@btconnect.com. We can be discreet
and no one else needs to know. We will also
have a shelf in the entrance hall which will be
stocked and you are welcome to come and help
yourselves from the shelf. We hope all our
families and friends have a wonderful Christmas
and New Year.

Hawes Christmas Lights

Once again we are selling Christmas Cards
to raise funds. Please visit our Facebook
page (Hawes Christmas Lights Festival) for
more information. Please note we will be
taking down the Christmas displays on
Wednesday, January 4th If you can help
please meet at Town Foot at 8.30am.

Bainbridge
ets—

Monday - Friday 8am — 5pm Saturday 9am - Noon

Hawes @carrs-billington.com
www.carrs-billington.com Follow us

A comprehensive, friendly veterinary
service treating animals large and small
24 hour emergency service.

Open Surgery
Monday-Friday 9.00-9.30am and 2.00- 2.30pm
Saturday morning 9.00-9.30am
(appointments available at other times)

01969 650263

25



mailto:dalesplay1@btconnect.com
mailto:edgleygarage@yahoo.com

Sheep And Calf Health

The Yorkshire Dales Farmer Network has a
busy autumn and winter programme of meetings
and events supporting local farmers and their
businesses, including animal health and welfare
topics. The Network is teaming up with AHDB,
Bainbridge Vets, Elanco and Farm Post-
mortems Ltd to hold a Calf and Lamb post-
mortem evening at Hawes Auction Mart on
Monday, December Sth commencing at
7.00pm with refreshments.

Karl Pendlebury, AHDB says “This is a
great opportunity to watch post-mortem
demonstrations from Ben Strugnell, Farm Post-
mortems Ltd, to minimise losses and keep your
stock healthy.”

Further presentations will cover anthelmintic
resistance in sheep, calf scour and bovine
respiratory diseases. The event, is free and open
to all farmers.

Veronica Waller, Senior Project Manager for
the Farmer Network says “technical meetings
such as this not only help to inform farmers but
may also have a positive impact in reducing
variable costs within the farm business. This is a
free meeting, and we welcome all interested
farmers”.

Places can be booked by contacting The
Farmer Network on 01768 868615, texting
“Book Sheep and Calf Health evening”
to 07714 187034 or emailing

admin@thefarmernetwork.co.uk.
Gayle Methodist Chapel

Due to a revision to the seating arrangements in
the chapel we have for sale, to aid our funds, a
pine pew about 8 foot long. This could be
modified, if required, into two separate items.

The pew can be seen in the chapel
schoolroom. Call next door at Hill House for
Mabel or Allen Dinsdale or ring lan Woolley on
01969 666849.

Central Dales Pharmacy

Please note that the Central Dales Pharmacy,
Hawes is closed on following days during
Christmas and New year:

December 25th to 27th
January 1st and 2nd
Otherwise open 9.00am to 5.30pm

26

Wensleydale School

Another busy month at the Wensleydale school.
Firstly, we sent 35 students and staff off to
Heathrow to catch a flight to Berlin for a four
day, cultural and history related visit to
Germany. The Year 10 and 11 students who
study, as part of their GCSE course, America
1929-45 and the Cold War from 1945, visited
a number of key sites in Berlin, that really
brought home the historical events. For some
students this was the first time abroad and
although apprehensive, thoroughly enjoyed the
whole experience. The pivotal moment for
many was standing in a hall, on the very
wooden floor where Hitler had given a speech
in the 1930s.

However the extensive trip also covered a
number of other museums as well as including a
three hour walking tour of Berlin and a visit to
the Reichstag for a self-guided visit to the Dome
and Rooftop Terrace.

In other news...More locally we sent 65
students and staff to Ripon Cathedral for the
annual Service of Remembrance for our Service
students. This year our choir had composed a
new piece in memory of our late Queen
Elizabeth11 and this was performed during the
service.

We took delivery of our second minibus in
order to have more flexibility for students
wishing to join us outside of catchment. We
have also welcomed curate Rev Gillian Lunn,
who has started visiting school weekly in order
for students and staff to talk and our hope is that
we have more chaplaincy work within school
from the New Year.

As 1 write we are planning. Christmas
lunches, carol singing, Yrl1 mock examination
timetables, the Winter concert which will
include the presentation of some awards for our
most outstanding students from 2021-22. A very
Happy Christmas and New Year from The
Wensleydale School.

Sycamore Hall Coffee Morning

Come along and join in the festive fun of a
coffee morning at Sycamore Hall, Bainbridge
on Saturday, December 10th between
10.30am and noon.

The event is organised by Bainbridge W.I.
and there will be tea/coffee and mince pies
along with a cake stall, raffle and tombola.
Entry just £3.00 per person.



Prunings December

What a year! Even in mid-November there are
roses in flower. The Mrs Popple fuchsia and the
tiny white magellanica are still festooned in
flowers. The brilliant non-stop begonias have
only recently given up the ghost and there are
blooms on both the rose of Sharon and the
choisya. At the same time hydrangea “Blue
Bird” is still full of colour although its
neighbour, the rudbeckia, has transformed into
black seed heads. As if to welcome the next
season the winter clematis is covered in white
bells and the yellow jasmine is poking through
the berries on the cotoneaster. If anything can
be a joy in the rain, this is it.

Looking across the valley, the stream that has
been invisible for many months has now boiled
into life and there is a large patch of white foam
on the river. This must be working wonders for
the water table and future supply. Sadly a
cynical voice in the back of my mind keeps
insisting that while we were being threatened
with hose pipe bans and the like, precious little
was happening to increase capacity. It seems to
me that a bit of dredging while reservoirs were
low would not have come amiss and even just
reducing leaks could reduce the problem.

Let us be encouraged by the prospect of a new
year and a new season. The magazines are full
of ideas for fresh colour to introduce, new
plants to try and practical ways of conserving
water and enhancing conditions for wildlife.
Emails from Sarah Raven promise bulb sales
and irresistible species to try, while I read in

%,.;* JB TV AERIAL Q
'& SATELLITE SERVICES

John Banks

Proprietor

Telephone: 07891 944175
Email: johnbankshawes@gmail.com

The Iron Maiden

Not enough hours in the day?
Fed up of never ending ironing?

My ironing service is definitely a way of buying back
much needed quality time in a busy life!
Tracy Hume
07527 796523 or 01969 666048.

Can arrange collection/delivery

27

Garden News that the RHS has appointed
someone to lead a five year project to research
sustainable alternatives to peat in large scale
commercial settings. Again my cynical voice
says about time too or what on earth has taken
so long. Why do large organisations take such
an age to get round to any action?

In the December edition of Which Gardening,
Dr Ken Thompson has written a fascinating
article on the demise of the house sparrow.
Like many of you I shall take part in the
RSPB’s Big Garden Birdwatch in January. It is
likely that the house sparrow will come top
again as it has for every one of the last 19 years,
so you may be surprised to learn that although
still common their numbers are down by
71% worldwide since 1977. There has been
much research and many investigations have
come to no real conclusions. Increases in
sparrowhawks, air pollution and changes to the
built environment, may all have contributed.
Perhaps one answer among many is the rise in
avian malaria which is higher in house sparrows
than in any other wild bird populations in
Northern Europe. It seems that we gardeners, as
individuals, can do little to help except provide
food and habitat.

Finally, may I take this opportunity to wish
everyone a restful and peaceful happy
Christmas and I look forward to us all meeting
up again in the new year refreshed and
invigorated.

Whatever you grow, take time to enjoy it!
Rose Rambler

Hi I'm Dinah
Your local Travel Counsellor based in Wensleydale
| offer a personal, bespoke travel service, From city breaks
to cruises, luxury beach holidays to staycations - taking care of
everything from start to finish.
Following the Covid-19 pandemic, it's has never been more
important to book with your local travel agent

Tel. 01969 678060

dinah@travelcounsellors.com




Aysgarth Remembrance Service

A contingent of Gurkha trainees helped to make
this year’s Remembrance service at Aysgarth
church on Sunday a very memorable one.

The Remembrance services at Aysgarth began
on Friday when the refurbished War Memorial
in the church was dedicated. This included a
new plaque to honour the twelve local men
killed in WWI whose names were omitted from
the original Roll of Honour.

Frank Trowell designed the new structure for
the wreaths and crosses created from the carved
woodwork from the three pews which had been
removed. The refurbishment of the plaques was
by John Pickard and Sons and the joinery by
Paul Smith of Joinery Solutions. The engraving
was by Dan Thornton-Grace. Col Nick Gaskell
initiated, oversaw and did much of the

additional work.

The Gurkha group at Aysgarth church with
Harriet Corner, Deputy Lord-Lieutenant
Nigel Corner and Col Nick Gaskell.

All the Gurkha trainees and Corporal Raju
Roka saluted at the War Memorial before they
left the church on Sunday. They had arrived
early and so were able to visit the grave of Lt
Col James Alban Wilson who served with the
Gurkhas during WW1.

In Penhill Benefice on Sunday Gurkha
trainees also attended the Remembrance
Services at Redmire and West Witton churches.

Edie Peacock
Hairdressing
At the Parlour

Call: 07817 312906

Middleham and the Dales Local
History Group

Middleham Key Centre, AGM. Tuesday,
January 17th 2023 at 2.00pm

If you are interested in history make a New Year
resolution to join the Middleham and the Dales
Local History Group.

Our 2023 programme of talks will include
topics such as Carving the Statue of the Queen
for York Minster; the Middleham Jewel; the
Wynard Estate and family; and the Yorkshire
Dialect Project. In the summer we arrange a
visit for our Members’ Day.

Join us at our AGM which will be followed by
a short talk by Marjorie Iveson on Leyburn and
how it became what it is today, supported by a
portfolio of very interesting text and
photographs which can be viewed at leisure at
the end of the meeting.

Visitors are always welcome, or why not
become a member for only £12 for nine
meetings; visitors can attend for £3 per meeting.

For more information contact Tony Keates
01969 640436, dotandtonyk(@btinternet.com.

Bainbridge Village Store
Located within Sycamore Hall

Monday to Saturday
9.00 am to 1.00 pm

We offer a wide range of groceries, includ-
ing fresh fruit & veg,
Dairy, ice cream, pet supplies, alcohol,
bread and Frozen meals

Everyone Welcome
Please Support our Local Business

MAINTENANCE

All types of building work undertaken
25 years’ experience ~ Free Estimates

07772 284602 ~ 07975 897715
3 Woodburn, Hawes. 01969 667505

28


mailto:dotandtonyk@btinternet.com

Santa’s Sleigh Route
Saturday, December 3rd

The Route will be from Hawes Central down the
Holme to Town Foot, up the Cobbles to the
Market Place. Back down the Holme, out of
Hawes to Old Gayle Lane. Follow Old Gayle
Lane to Gayle Bridge.

To Little Ings Entrance (Flats). To Little Ings
Entrance (Playground). To Gayle Lane
(Entrance Car Park). Down Gayle Lane to Town
Head onto the Hawes Centre.

Gifts will be given out en-route — not at the

start and finish.
Stops Estimated times
Start: Opposite Allen’s,

with Hawes Silver Band and

WHITE ROSE
<41, HOTEL
\ 9) }f Askrigg

° 01969 650515

FRESH LOCAL
PRODUCE COOKED TO ORDER

Real ales, friendly atmosphere
Lunches noon - 2.00pm
Dinner 6.00pm - 9.00pm

Sunday carvery,
noon to 2.00pm

Community Carol Singing 4.00-4.30pm

Town Foot Car Park 4.40pm
Herriot’s 4.45pm
Auction Mart 4.55pm
Gayle Bridge 5.05pm
Little Ings Entrance (Flats) 5.10pm
Little Ings Entrance (Play) 5.15pm
Creamery Entrance 5.25pm
Gayle Lane (Car Park) 5.30pm
Finish: Cocketts Hotel 5.35pm

WENSLEYDALE TREE and
HORTICULTURAL SERVICES (Est. 1995)
DAVID ALLEN ( HND Arboriculture)
CHARLIE ALLEN ( BSc Arboriculture)
Fully insured (£5million) professional tree work:
felling, crown thinning etc.

Petrol log splitter and woodchipper for hire.
Tree stump removal.

Hedge establishment and maintenance.
Supply/ planting of forest/ ornamental trees.
Fruit tree maintenance. Weed control services.
treesinhawes@gmail.com
01969 667364 or 07811 576108

PENNINE

PRINT

Full Colour Print
Invites - Tickets
Brochures - Leaflets

Menus
all at affordable Prices

simon@pennineprint.co.uk
Tel: 07860 620 411

Wensleydale

* .GARDEN CENTRE

Pot-grown Trees

CHRISTMAS TREES!

n Non-Drop Nordmann Fir, Yorkshire-Grown 1

Wreaths
Gifts for Gardeners
(Ceramic Ornaments, Gloves, Quality Tools)
Planted Arrangements
National Garden Gift Vouchers
Station Yard, Harmby Road, Leyburn DL8 SET
www.wensleydalegardencentre.co.uk
Tel: 01969 625397
Open 10am—4pm Tuesday to Sunday

WE ARE CLOSED 24 DECEMBER TO
10 FEBRUARY inclusive

29




Leyburn Arts & Community Centre

We were very pleased to have our Knit N Natter
group involved in the Poppy display to celebrate
100 years of the Leyburn branch of the Royal
British Legion. Help came from various
quarters and the result looked very impressive.

The other highlight of November was our
participation in the French Film Festival which
continues into December. As with the Silent
Film with live piano accompaniment we are
fortunate to get such good quality screenings
here in Leyburn, which are not always available
elsewhere.

December can be a busy month for everyone
as we prepare for Christmas but we hope you
find the time to enjoy our events, in particular
the Christmas Concert 'Decades with a
Sprinkling of Christmas' featuring highlights
from the Jubilee and Jazz Festival concerts held
earlier this year. Coming in January is another
Andre Rieu treat, his concert filmed live in
Dublin. There will be two screenings both in the
afternoon. A wonderful way of forgetting the
cold January weather! In February we shall
have our charity Indian meal at Saffron so
something else to look forward to

Finally, thanks to all our supporters and
volunteers, next year is our 10th year from
gaining the lease of The Old School House and
our first opening! Can you believe it?

Living Advent Calendar

During December residents in Carperby,
Thoralby and West Witton are once again
turning their village into a ‘Living Advent
Calendar’

They will decorate a window and include a
number 1-24 which will be illuminated during
Advent. Take a walk around the villages and see
the  wonderful displays! See the benefice
website www.penhillbenefice.co.uk for more
information.

Penhill Ladies

Our new programme for 2023 starts on January
18th with a talk on “Saree and their Weavers”.
Our speaker, Cheryl Hendy will bring some
saree for us to see and try on! Later in the year
Dulcie Lewis returns to the Dales to talk on
”Where the wind blows and other stories” and
Colin Alderson, chef to our late Queen returns
to tell us about “Christmas at Sandringham”. In
August we have a trip to the Piece Hall and
Shibden Hall Halifax. We welcome new
members and visitors to our meetings which are
held on the third Wednesday of the month at
7.30 pm in Carperby Institute. We would be
delighted to see you. For more details it’s Ann
01969 662625.

CREAMERY

We’re Recruiting!

Project Maintenance Planners
2 positions available based at our
Ripon & Hawes sites

40 hours over 5 days
Flexible & part-time hours considered
Good rates of pay + 33 days holiday
Site bonus scheme
Generous pension scheme

Find out more at
wensleydale.co.uk/work-with-us

Sykes House in Askrigg
Grocery Shop, Tea Room and B&B
Shop Open 7 days a week
Tearoom open Tuesday-Sunday, .
Enquire for group bookings
B&B bookings at
www.sykeshouse.co.uk
01969 650535

Free Market Appraisals
For Selling & Letting Rural Property.
Specialists in Selling by Auction.

Market Valuations for Tax Planning,
Lending, Compensation and Council Tax

Marwood House, Railway Street, Leyburn
Tel: 622800

30


file:///C:/Users/bmc/Downloads/www.penhillbenefice.co.uk
http://www.sykeshouse.co.uk

Annual Christmas Charity Concert

The Annual Christmas Charity Concert
featuring Hawes Silver Band and the Aysgarth
Singers will be held on Friday, December 16th
at 7.30 pm in Hawes Market House.

This evening of music heralds in the start of
the Christmas celebrations. Come along and
enjoy singing Christmas Carols and listening to
Seasonal Songs.

Admission at the door: Adults £8.00
Children free. There will be a raffle and light
refreshments. All proceeds from the Concert are
to support The Central Dales Practice.

Hawes Primary School PTFA
Christmas Fair

Saturday, December 10th
10.00am-4.00pm
Market Hall, Hawes
Craft & Christmas gift stalls
Chocolate tombola
Raffle (£100 1st prize + many more)
Home baking & refreshments

Free entry ~ Everyone welcome

Dales Dance

Ballet for boys and girls
From the age of 3 years

Modern Dance/Jazz
For children and teenagers

Tap for children and adults

For more information please contact:

Hannah M. Smith RAD RTS AISTD
07794 009857 or
hannah.dalesdance@gmail.com

www.dalesdance.com
Askrigg, Aysgarth, Hawes & Leyburn

nn Yy
Tﬁﬂ Swan Farm, Redmire,
- Leyburn DL8 4HA
01969 625647

(:_,g,_LE castletimberbuildings@mail.com
BRI tniie e castletimberbuildings.com

All of our products are hand made to order,
from the smallest of sheds to the more
elaborate designed summer houses. Our team
of experienced joiners and specialists are on
hand to advise and guide you, to help get the
most of your product.

We aim to deliver the highest quality buildings,
tailor-made to your requirements using only
the finest quality timber and ethically sourced.
You can be reassured that we also care for the
environment.

Aysgarth Garage - Tel 663900

Our store offers a wide range of goods from
fresh food to frozen. We stock:

Fresh sandwiches, pies, sausage rolls and
pasties, fruit and vegetables, milk and dairy
products. A wide range of cheese and cooked
meats.

An excellent selection of beer and wine and
soft drinks plus snacks, crisps, and  confec-
tionery. Stationery, crossword puzzles, greet-
ing cards and stamps.

Barbecue essentials, charcoal, firelighters,
instant barbecues logs and kindling. Dog food,
Cat food and bird food with a selection of pet
toys and treats. Tools, hardware, and garden
implements.

We are open 7 days a week from 7.30am to
6.00pm.

31

THE HEALING COLLECTIVE

Encouraging health and well being
with o range of therapies.

Therapies for animals also available.

Coach House, Berry's Farm Shop & Café,
Swinithwaite, DL8 4UH. 1.0845 474 2383

b

info@healingcollective.co.uk
www.healingcollective.co.uk




(©DRCHARD

DENTAL LABORATORY LIMITED

Denture Studio

Are you unhappy with the look or fit
of your existing dentures?
WE CAN HELP
Our in-house Clinical Dental Technician Mark
can provide quality bespoke dentures
designed to your individual needs

To Book
FREE
Consultation CALL
01677422968

Website: www.orcharddentallab.co.uk
Email: info@orchardentallab.co.uk
1 The Villas, Bridge Street, Bedale, DL8 2AB

/\ HOmc lQun

Pet si++in3 , House si++inﬂ ) DoS walKing

| offer a friendly, personalised pet and house

Nicola — 07866 336924
nicola@homerundogsitting.co.uk

www.homerundogsitting.co.uk

sitting service in Wensleydale and further afield.

® City & Guilds qualified
® Fully insured @ Certificates issued
® Prompt professional service
® Bird guards and cowls fitted
® NO MESS - NO FUSS!

Martin Tradewell
QUALIFIED CHIMNEY SWEEP

01969 640099

Glenside, Horsehouse, Leyburn. DL8 4TS
Email: martin@daleschimneysweep.co.uk

i
Qualificd

32

Swaledale Festival 2023
May 27th to June 10th

The nights are drawing in, but we are
brightening our minds with thoughts of
Swaledale Festival 2023 for which Aurtistic
Director Malcolm Creese has spent the last few
months putting together a fabulous programme.
Here is a tantalising taste of the myriad voices,
instruments and artists that will come to our
hills and dales next May and June.

In the first week we’ll welcome the
internationally admired cellist Natalie Clein,
Britain’s foremost jazz singer Claire Martin,
pianist Martin Roscoe with cellist Moray
Welsh, early music from the
excellent Manchester Baroque, flute virtuoso
Eliza Marshall, family fun with Lempen Puppet
Theatre, the talented Dutch jazz violinist Tim
Kliphuis ~ with  strings, the high-flying
young Ligeti Quartet and, for lovers of brass
band music, the superb WFEL Fairey Band.

The middle weekend sees the last ever
Festival performance by Swaledale’s beloved
folk group Fourum and a solo performance by
the comedy legend Andy Hamilton.
The second week features a classical guitar
recital from the great Craig Ogden, Haydn and
Beethoven from the Doric String Quartet, the
exciting Belgian five-piece WOR, the excellent
Jervaulx Singers, a fascinating collaboration
between bluesman Michael Messer and two
Indian musicians, lutenist Jacob
Heringman duetting with mezzo-soprano Clare
Wilkinson, Connaught Brass, and the Herschel
Quartet with soprano Julia Doyle.

Much more is to come - the full programme
will be shared in late  January.
Tickets go on sale on Monday, March 13th.
Alternatively, you can become a Festival Friend
and gain a two-week priority booking period
starting on Monday, February 27th, along
with the warm, fuzzy feeling that you are
helping the Festival to thrive.

For more information visit

www.swalefest.org.

please

Carperby Dominoes

There will be a special Christmas dominoes
event in the village institute hall on Thursday,
December 15th at 7.30pm. All welcome.


http://www.swalefest.org
mailto:martin@daleschimneysweep.co.uk

BAWB Schools News

Since the last edition of the UWNL our pupils
have taken part in the finals of the inter-school
cross-country competition. They had a brilliant
experience going down to Giggleswick. Well
done girls!

Our Year 5’s and Year 6’s had the
opportunity to join the emergency services at
‘Crucial Crew’. This is a great annual event
which helps pupils understand what to do in an
emergency and builds their awareness and
confidence to “say no” if they find themselves
in a situation, they are not comfortable with.

November also saw us participating in
Remembrance in each of our three villages, we
are grateful to our local communities for their
invitations. Our pupils showed incredible
maturity during activities and discussions
about the topic of Remembrance.

December is such a special time to be in
schools. This year we are going to see
Pinocchio at the Georgian Theatre thanks to
our amazing PTFA, we have Christmas dinners
planned thanks to our wonderful cooks, and we
are extremely excited to be able to invite
friends and families to watch our pupils in their
Christmas Performance’s, Tuesday,
December 6th at 1.30pm and 6.00pm at St
Andrew’s Church, Aysgarth. Our Christingle
service will be held on the last day of term at
St Oswald’s at 2.00pm. Being able to come
together to celebrate is giving such an added
glow to the 2022 festive season.

January will see us getting back to
swimming lessons with the reopening of the
Richmond Swimming Pool. Families have
been able to use their Federation swim cards at
Catterick pool but we are looking forward to
being back to lessons and developing these life
skills.

Before we know it, the lighter nights will
be here! We wish you a very Merry Christmas
from all the pupils and staff at the BAWB
Federation. As always please keep up to
date with the Federation news on our
website ~ www.b-a-wb.com  or  contact

bawbadmin@b-a-wb.co.uk.

Leyburn & District u3a Group

The next meeting is on Friday, December
16th, at 10.00am which is a social event -
mince pies and chat. On Friday, January
20th 2023 at 10.00am, Danny Groocock will
be the speaker and his subject is: Tax, Care &
Toy Boys. On Friday, February 17th 2023
at 10.00am, Tony Skully and John Anderson -
Poetry is a Tender Power.

Visitors are always welcome.

\

TOM ADDISON

FINE
Fine quality fumiture handcrafted in the heart of
Wensleydale.
Free standing and fitted fumiture designed &
r@ handmade to your requirements.
All enquiries welcome: 07585952951

FURNITURE

tom@tafinefurniture.co.uk www.tafinefumiture.co.uk|

33



http://www.b-a-wb.com
mailto:bawbadmin@b-a-wb.co.uk

Index to Advertisers

Page
Accountants, O’Reilly, Hawes 14
Accountancy, Yorkshire Dales 20
Advertising Rates and Contacts 36
Atkinson J.T., Builders Merchant 16
Aysgarth Garage 31
Bainbridge Village Store 28
Boiler Service — Efficient Heat 16
Boiler and Aga Service, M.F.W. 17
Bookkeeping, Barn Studio 20
Builder and Plasterer, M. Moore and Son 22
Builder, Dinsdale John & Ted 17
Builder, R&B Construction 18
Builders, Moore and Blackhurst 28
Building Contractor, Andrew Hawkins 6
Building Services, Bricks and Mix 12
Building Services, Fothergill M 20
Butchers, Cocketts, Hawes 19
Butchers, Hartle, West Burton 16
Chimney Sweep, Dales Sweep 32
Christmas Trees for sale, Askrigg 16
Christmas Trees for sale, Hawes 7
Coach Travel and Holidays — Bibbys 13
Coal Merchant, Peacock 19
Cumbria Stove Centre 19
Dales Garage 12
Dales Web Solutions 6
Dance School: Dales Dance 31
Dental Lab, Orchard 32
Eco Cleaning Products 13
Edgley Garage, Aysgarth 25
Electricians - Teasdale 35
Estate Agent, Jessop Robin 30
Fabrics for sale 12
Fabrics — Pennine Outdoor 14
Fish Market, Hawes 14
Flooring - NH 15

Furniture, Handcrafted, Tom Addison 33

Garden Centre Wensleydale, Leyburn 29

Hawes Country Store 25
H&M Craftsmen, Ingleton 22
Hairdressing, Edie Peacock 28
Hairdressing, Twisted 13
Healing Collective, Swinithwaite 31
Hearing Tests and Aids 12

Ironing Service—Tracy Hume 27

Page

Joiner and Cabinet Maker, Bushby 13
Joiner, Solid Joinery Solutions 3
Kennels - Bladesdale 18
Logs, Springbank Logs, Hawes 17
Logs, Seasoned Hardwood 8
Massage, Mobile Therapist 15
Monumental Sculptors, Parkin & Jackson15
Music Tuition, Colin Bailey 7
Optician - Mike Addison 8
Orthopaedic Massage, Reflex 23
Pet and Wildlife Supplies, Rhodes, 7
Pet & House Sitting, Home Run 32
Physio, Arena 18
Plumbing and Bathrooms, Greiff 15
Plumbing and Heating, Parfitt J 17
Portable Appliance Testing 35
Post Office,

Hawes, Bainbridge and Askrigg 35
Print Services, Pennine Print 29
Print Services, Wensleydale Press 19
Reflexology & Reiki, Askrigg 36
Removals, Hoppers 12
Scrap Car and Commercials Collection 13
Sewing Needs; Kearton 14
Solicitor, Hall & Birtles 35
Solicitors, McGarry 11
Sykes House, Askrigg 30
Tailoring - Applegarth Couture 13
Taxi, Peacock, Bainbridge 19
Tea Room, Corn Mill, Bainbridge 17
Tea Room, Hamilton’s, Aysgarth 6
Tea Room, Mill Race, Aysgarth 10
Timber Buildings, Castle 31
Travel Counsellor 27

TV Aerial & Satellite Services. J.Banks 27

Vets Bainbridge 25
Vets, Wensleydale 8
Wensleydale Creamery, Hawes 16
Wensleydale Tree Services, D. Allen 29
White Rose Hotel, Askrigg 29
Woodcraft Studio & Timber Services 7
Yore Mill Craft Shop & Gallery 23
Yorkshire Foot Clinic 11



Area Partnership Fund.

The fund is now open for applications.

For 2022-23, £50,000 of funding has been
allocated for the Area Partnerships. The five
Area Partnerships each received £10,000 to
award to local projects along with previous

years underspends.

This fund is now

11th.

Application forms are available by contacting
01748 901045 or 01748 901039 or email
grants@richmondshire.gov.uk and information

is available on the Council website.

Groups are eligible for individual grants of up
to £1,000 per application and 75% of total

project costs.

open to receive
applications again for a time limited period for a
second round. The closing date for receipt of
applications is midnight on Sunday, December

Mabel and Maisy’s Mini Emporium

At Sycamore Hall, Bainbridge
Is stocking a good selection of Quality Gifts for
Christmas including:-
Scarves
Gloves
Reed Diffusers
Scented Candles
Jewellery
Hair and Beauty Products

Call in and Check out the Range

Sycamore hair Salon
Open Thursday, Friday and Saturday

Tel 650158

Portable Appliance
Testing (PAT)
Hawes DL8 3NT

Certificates & Reports supplied on
each appliance tested.
Please call for free quote and advice

TEASDALE ELECTRICAL
Your local electrician serving the dales and the
surrounding areas
Askrigg
North Yorkshire
Tel - 07814 184974 (Steve)
Email - teasdaleelectrical@icloud.com

Wayne Webster 01969 666020 - 'i:;? L LH =
or 07766 640905 Eovncton F—{ (3]
. HAWES POST OFFICE
Hall & Birtles in the Community Office
-SOLICITORS- OPENING TIMES:

For all your legal requirements
offering a full range of services.
Hawes DL8 3QL, Tel 667171
email;hawes@hallandbirtles.co.uk
and at Leyburn, Golden Lion Yard,
DLS8 SAS, Tel 01969 625526.
email: Stuart@hallandbirtles.co.uk

Regulated and authorised by the
Solicitors Regulation Authority

9.00am to 5.00pm Monday to Friday
9.00am to noon on Saturday

Phone number: 01969 667201

BAINBRIDGE POST OFFICE
Post Office open at Bainbridge
in Sycamore Hall 9.00am to 11.00am
Mondays and Wednesdays

ASKRIGG POST OFFICE
In Sykes House, Noon to 2.00pm
Mondays and Wednesdays

35


mailto:grants@richmondshire.gov.uk
https://www.richmondshire.gov.uk/
mailto:hawes@hallandbirtles.com
mailto:Stuart@hallandbirtles.co.uk
mailto:teasdaleelectrical@icloud.com

LEYBURN ARTS & COMMUNITY CENTRE
THE OLD Tickets & Info: 01969 624510 leyburnartscentre.com

Schoo .
House d J x 8 PN Y (£6, or 60+/U14 £5)

FRI 2 DEC 6pm Fisherman’s Friends: One and All (124A) 1thr51m
FRI 9 DEC 6pm Nothing Like a Dame (12A) 1thr24am
FRI 16 DEC 6pm Little Miss Sunshine (15)1hr4aim
FRI 23 DEC 6pm Lost Christmas (PG) 1hr 29m

OTHER EVENTS & NEWS
T
TUE 6 DEC 7pm The French Minister(15) 1hr 53m
TUE 13 DEC 7pm Christmas & Co. (15) 1hr 39m
SAT 10 DEC 7:30pm Christmas Show with Colin Bailey etc £12 (vols £5)
SUN 8 JAN 2pm Live Cinema: André Rieu in Dublin£12 (vois £6)
Alsoon TUE 24 JAN 2pm, £12 (Vols £6, Tues Club £10) — Includes Refreshments
FRI 13 JAN 7:30pm LADS: Two One-Act Plays, ‘Allo ‘Allo & Dad’s Army

THU 26 JAN 7pm Live Cinema: The Crucible £15(vois£7.50)
Please book in advance if possible. Call us Mon-Fri 1-4pm

Reflexology Postal Subscriptions
Reiki If you would like to receive the Newsletter
by post every month the cost is £14 per annum.
The Old Beet House Please pay by BACS (Account 41055771, sort
Askrigg code 40-23-23) and send your full address
. . . details to uwnlinput@gmail.com. Or send a
lL-l /i RS DAI hsa'hardl@gmaﬂ'com cheque for this amount (made out to the Upper
07791 521310 Wensleydale Newsletter) plus your details to
Janet Thomson, Stone House, Thornton Rust,
Advertising DL8 3AW.
Boxed adverts: £6, £12, £18
(dependent on size) Published by
There is a big reduction for six issues or The Upper Wensleydale Newsletter
more, so for six issues the totals are: Lilac House, The Holme, Hawes, DL8 3QR
£25, £50 or £75 01969 667458
__ Greetings etc. £2 Email for submission of articles, what’s ons,
What's ons (non-commercial) are free letters etc.:uwnlinput@gmail.com
Contact for adverts: Newsletters on line, simply search on
Barry Cruickshanks “Upper Wensleydale Newsletter”
01969 667458 Archive hard copies back to 1995 are in the Dales
uwnlinput@gmail.com Countryside Museum resources room.
g hat all information i Editors: Barry Cruickshanks,
1St we Try (o ensure that all information 1s cor- H H
rect we cannot be held legally responsible for omis- Kevin Davis,
sions or inaccuracies in articles, adverts or listings, Committee: Malcolm Carruthers,
or for any inconvenience caused. Views expressed Tony Hutchinson, Karen Jones
in articles are the sole responsibility of the person by Neil Piper. Karén Prudden ’
-lined. Articles by committee members carry just J w Th’ T g
their initials. anet W. Thomson (Treasurer),
We appreciate being as!ced before any part of the Founded in 1995
Newsletter is reproduced. by the late Alan S. Watkinson

Printed by Wensleydale Press, Burtersett Road, Hawes DL8 3NS
36


mailto:lisa.hardi@gmail.com

bhiibiibbbbibbbbbbbiiiiibiibbiibiibbibbbbbbbbbbbbibbibbiibbbbbbibbibbiibbiiiiiiiid

e Bl
Ll

Your pull-out pages of December and New Year events and greetings

bhiiiiibbbbbbbbbbbbiibiibiibiiibiibbibbibibbbbbbbbbbbibibibibibibiiiiiibbibiiiiiiiiid

SPECIAL CHURCH AND CAROL-SINGING EVENTS
ASKRIGG AND BAINBRIDGE AREA

St Oswald’s, Askrigg Sunday Dec 4  2.00pm  Christmas Memorial
Sunday Dec 11 10.30am Holy Communion
Friday Dec 16 2.00pm  School and Community Christingle

Christmas Tree Festival begins
Sunday Dec 18  10.30am  Carol Service
Tuesday Dec 20 7.00pm  Christmas Tree Festival Concert
Christmas Eve 5.00pm  Carols by the Market Cross —
Visit from Santa
11.30pm  Midnight Communion
Sunday Jan 1 10.30am  The Gathering—Benefice Family
Communion
Sunday Jan 8 10.30am  Holy Communion
Sunday Jan 15  10.30am  Morning Prayer
Sunday Jan 22 10.30am  Outreach Café Style Service
Sunday Jan 29 10.30am  Forest Church

St Matthew’s, Stalling Busk Sunday Dec 11  12.30pm  Soup Lunch
1.30pm  Holy Communion
Christmas Eve 3.00pm Carol Singing
Sunday Jan 8 12.30pm  Soup Lunch
1.30pm  Holy Communion
Sunday Jan 22 2.30pm  Evening Prayer
3.15pm  Pathfinders

Bainbridge Methodist Chapel Sunday Dec 18 10.45am Carol Service with Rev. Melanie Reed
Sunday Jan 22 10.45am Service led by Mrs. Ruth Poultney

Marsett Methodist Chapel Sunday Dec 4 2.00pm  Christmas Singalong
Sunday Dec 11 2.00pm Service led by Allen Dinsdale
Sunday Dec 18 2.00pm Holy Communion with Rev. Melanie

Reed
Sunday Jan 8  2.00pm Covenant Service. Rev. Melanie Reed
Sunday Jan 15 2.00pm Service led by Mrs. Elizabeth
Haythornthwaite
Sunday Jan 29 2.00pm Service led by Rev. Julia Reid
Sycamore Hall Friday Dec 2 10.00am Communion Service
Friday Jan 6 10.00am Communion Service
HAWES AREA
St Margaret’s, Hawes Sunday Dec 4 10.30am United Toy Service
Sunday Dec 11  10.30am Ecumenical Service

Wednesday Dec 14  9.15am Hawes School Christingle
Saturday Dec 17 4.00pm Crib and Carols by Candlelight

Christmas Eve 7.00pm Carols in Hawes Market Square.
Bring a Lantern

Christmas Day 10.30am Benefice Christmas Morning
Communion

Sunday Jan 8 10.30am Covenant Ecumenical Service
at Gayle Chapel

Sunday Jan 15 10.30am Praise in the Pen Family Service

Sunday Jan 22 10.30am Holy Communion
Sunday Jan 29 10.30am Songs of Praise

Hawes Market House Wednesday Jan 18 Noon Week of Prayer for Christian Unity

37

ool
Lttt




Gayle Methodist Chapel

St Mary & St John, Hardraw

HAWES AREA (continued)

Sunday Dec 11
Sunday Dec 18
Sunday Jan 1
Sunday Jan 8
Sunday Jan 22
Sunday Jan 29
Sunday Dec 11
Christmas Eve

Sunday Jan 8
Sunday Jan 15
Sunday Jan 22
Sunday Jan 29

6.00pm
6.00pm
6.00pm
10.30am

6.00pm
6.00pm

9.00am
10.00pm
9.00am
9.00am
9.00am
9.00am

Service led by Rev. Melanie Reed
Carols by Candlelight

Service led by Mrs. Ruth Poultney
Covenant Ecumenical Service with
Hawes and Hardraw churches
Service led by Rev. Melanie Reed
Service led by Rev. Julia Reed

Morning Prayer

Benefice Christmas Communion
Morning Prayer

Holy Communion

Morning Prayer

Songs of Praise

Evening Prayer by telephone is held at 4pm every Sunday for details see our website
www.upperwensleydalechurch.org/services.

Telephone service - dial 0333 0110 946 and enter room number 61337190# and PIN 7450# Depending on
your provider this is either free or costs a local rate phone call.

AYSGARTH, WEST BURTON, THORALBY AND WEST WITTON AREA
Telephone Service at 9.30am on Sunday, Dec 4th, 11th and 18th plus Jan 1st, 8th, 15th, 22nd and 29th.

St Andrew’s, Aysgarth

St Bartholomew's, West Witton

with

Thoralby Village Hall

Thornton Rust Institute

Thornton Rust Mission Room

West Burton Methodist Chapel

Sunday Dec 4
Sunday Dec 18
Christmas Day

Sunday Jan 8
Sunday Jan 15
Sunday Jan 22

Sunday Dec 4
Thursday  Dec 8
Sunday Dec 11
Sunday Dec 18
Thursday  Dec 22

Christmas Eve

Thursday Jan 5
Sunday Jan 8
Sunday Jan 15
Thursday  Jan 19
Sunday Jan 22
Sunday Jan 29

Saturday ~ Dec 17
Wednesday Dec 21
Sunday Jan 22
Sunday Dec 4
Sunday Dec 18
Sunday Jan 1
Sunday Jan 8
Sunday Jan 15

Sunday Jan 29

11.00am
11.00am
11.00am
11.00am
11.00am
11.00am

11.00am
9.30am
10.30am

11.00am
6.00pm
9.30am
4.00pm
11.30pm
9.30am
11.00am
11.00am
9.30am
11.00am
10.30am

2.00pm
6.00pm
3.00pm
10.45am
10.45am
10.45am
10.45am
10.45am

10.45am

Holy Communion

Holy Communion with Carols
Christmas Praise

Holy Communion

Holy Communion

Morning Prayer and Baptism

Holy Communion

Holy Communion

Holy Communion Benefice Service
Advent Carols and Readings
Morning Prayer

Village Carols atMill Dam
Holy Communion

Crib Service

Midnight Holy Communion
Holy Communion

Morning Prayer

Morning Prayer

Holy Communion

Holy Communion

Holy Communion Candlemass
Celebration

Carol Service
Carol Service
Evening Prayer

Service led by Howard Thomas
Service led by Mrs. Janet Leahy
Service led by Rowland Dent

Service led by Jos Huddleston
Covenant Service led by Rev. Melanie
Reed

Service led by Rev. G. Lunn



CARPERBY,REDMIRE, CASTLE BOLTON, PRESTON AND WENSLEY AREA

St Margaret’s, Preston-under-Scar Sunday Dec 4
Sunday Dec 18
Sunday Jan 1
Sunday Jan 8
Sunday Jan 15
St Mary’s, Redmire Sunday Dec 4
Sunday Dec 18

Christmas Eve
Christmas Eve

Sunday Jan 8
Sunday Jan 15
Holy Trinity, Wensley Friday Dec 16

Christmas Day
Redmire Village Hall Wednesday Dec 7
Wednesday Dec 14
Wednesday Jan 4
Wednesday Jan 18

Jean Moore of Carperby
wishes all her family and
friends merry Christmas and
happy New Year.

9.30am  Holy Communion
9.30am  Holy Communion
6.30pm  Carol singing outside the church
10.30am  Holy Communion Benefice Service
9.30am  Holy Communion
9.30am  Holy Communion
9.30am  Morning Prayer
4.00pm  Carol Service
3.30pm  Crib service
8.00pm  Christmas Communion
9.30am  Holy Communion
9.30am  Holy Communion
6.00pm  Carol Service
9.45am  Holy Communion
10.30am  Church Coffee Morning
2.00pm  Church Afternoon Tea
10.30am  Church Coffee Morning
2.00pm  Church Afternoon Tea

Jim Spensley would like to
wish family and friends a
merry Christmas and a happy
New Year.

Eileen and Peter Allen would
like to wish all their family and
friends a merry Christmas and a
happy New Year.

Barry Wilcox wishes all
friends and neighbours a
peaceful Christmas and a much
better New Year.

Joan Hague wishes all
friends, neighbours and
extended family a merry

Christmas and a happy 2023.

Jean and Stuart
Cockburn wish all their
friends in Aysgarth a very
happy Christmas and a
healthy and happy New
Year.

June Metcalfe would like
to wish all her family and
friends a very merry
Christmas and a happy New
Year.

Wishing all our family and friends
a very merry Christmas & best
wishes for 2023. From Dee 3y %
and Lorna Ward. A E)

donation to Alzheimers again this
year instead of sending cards.

Sheila Cockett wishes all
neighbours and friends a
super Christmas and a
peaceful New Year.

+  James Atkinson would like
to wish all his friends and
family a merry Christmas and
a happy New Year.




Mary Sumner

wishes everyone a g‘fj{;;

happy and healthy #’
Christmas and New Year.

Wishing everyone a
happy Christmas and a
healthy, rewarding New

Year. Mary and S .

Kelvin Young.

Marilyn and Tony
Philpott
send Christmas greetings
and best wishes for a happy \\
and healthy 2023 to their )
old friends in Wensleydale.

Julia Harrison of Scott

_—
1 Hill, Bainbridge would like to
(//1»¢ Wish her neighbours, family
‘“. and friends a merry
4 1 Christmas and a happy New

Year.

Jean Sleightholm
would like to wish all her
friends and neighbours a

very merry Christmas and a
Happy and healthy 2023.

Yok

Jim Lambert would
like to wish family and friends
. a merry Christmas and a happy

and healthy New Year.

A donation instead of cards to
Cancer Research UK.

Chubby, Sarah, Jas

& George would like to
wish all our family & friends
a very merry Christmas and a
happy New Year! We won't
be sending cards, but will be
donating to Cancer Research UK instead.

Veronica Dinsdale
would like to wish all her

Margaret Haygarth A
wishes family, friends and ¥ /6’(‘

neighbours a merry
Christmas and all the best & %
for 2023. —

Denise Mason would

friends a very merry like to wish her family and
Christmas and a happy New friends a Happy Christmas
Year. and best wishes for 2023.
Judith Fawcett Christmas Greeting and Best
Y Would like to Wish her Wishes for 2023 to all my
S % family lalm'd friends 51 friends and family from
merry Christmas and a

ﬁhxd happy New Year. Myra Staveley.
Tom and Elaine Ewbank 2 )

wish all family and friends a
happy Christmas and a healthy
and happy New Year.

|

Pip Pointon wishes you §
all a happy Christmas and a
healthy New Year.




